am_135_2595

Sub. S. B. No. 94

As Passed by the Senate

moved to amend as follows:

Engross the bill as directed by the commands in the
amendments attached hereto, ignoring matter extraneous to those

commands

INDEX

The following amendments are attached hereto:

Amendment No. Subject
am_135_2352 A-3a liquor permit: manufacturing limit
am_135 2354 Lender-provided physical certificate of title
am_135_2364 Community reinvestment areas:

noncompliance clawbacks

am_135 2366 Public depositories
am_135 2367 Motor vehicle sales and leases
am_135 2376-1 Courts
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Amendment No. Subject

am_135_2387-1 Higher education financial cost and aid
disclosure forms

am_135_2395 Expenses and charges from law
enforcement tows

am_135_2564-2 "CAMPUS" Act
am_135 2585 Department of Higher Education
am_135_2590 Audit of teacher preparation programs
The motion was agreed to.
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Amendment No. AM 135 2352
Sub. S. B. No. 94
As Passed by the Senate

moved to amend as follows:

In line 2 of the title, after "2329.02" insert ", 4301.17, 4301.171,

4303.041, 4303.184, 4399.15"

In line 10 of the title, after "laws," insert "liquor control laws,"

In line 13, after "2329.02" insert ", 4301.17, 4301.171, 4303.041,

4303.184, 4399.15"

After line 530, insert:

"Sec. 4301.17. (A) (1) Subject to local option as provided
in sections 4301.32 to 4301.40 of the Revised Code, five state
liquor stores or agencies may be established in each county. One
additional store may be established in any county for each
twenty thousand of population of that county or major fraction
thereof in excess of the first forty thousand, according to the
last preceding federal decennial census or according to the
population estimates certified by the department of development
between decennial censuses. A person engaged in a mercantile
business may act as the agent for the division of liquor control
for the sale of spirituous liquor in a municipal corporation, in
the unincorporated area of a township, or in an area designated

and approved as a resort area under section 4303.262 of the
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Revised Code. The division shall fix the compensation for such
an agent in the manner it considers best, but the compensation
shall not exceed seven per cent of the gross sales made by the

agent in any one year.

(2) The division shall adopt rules in accordance with
Chapter 119. of the Revised Code governing the allocation and
equitable distribution of agency store contracts. The division
shall comply with the rules when awarding a contract under

division (A) (1) of this section.

(3) Pursuant to an agency store's contract, an agency
store may be issued a D-1 permit to sell beer, a D-2 permit to
sell wine and mixed beverages, and a D-5 permit to sell beer,

wine, mixed beverages, and spirituous liquor.

(4) Pursuant to an agency store's contract, an agency
store may be issued a D-3 permit to sell spirituous liquor if
the agency store contains at least ten thousand square feet of
sales floor area. A D-3 permit issued to an agency store shall
not be transferred to a new location. The division shall revoke
any D-3 permit issued to an agency store under division (A) (4)
of this section if the agent no longer operates the agency
store. The division shall not issue a D-3a permit to an agency

Store.

(5) An agency store to which a D-8 permit has been issued

may allow the sate—consumption of tasting samples of spirituous

liquor in accordance with section 4301.171 of the Revised Code.

(6) An agency store may sell beer, wine, mixed beverages,
and spirituous liquor only between the hours of nine a.m. and

eleven p.m.

(B) When an agency contract is proposed, when an existing

agency contract is assigned, when an existing agency proposes to
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relocate, or when an existing agency 1is relocated and assigned,
before entering into any contract, consenting to any assignment,
or consenting to any relocation, the division shall notify the
legislative authority of the municipal corporation in which the
agency store is to be located, or the board of county
commissioners and the board of township trustees of the county
and the township in which the agency store is to be located if
the agency store is to be located outside the corporate limits
of a municipal corporation, of the proposed contract,
assignment, or relocation, and an opportunity shall be provided
officials or employees of the municipal corporation or county
and township for a complete hearing upon the advisability of
entering into the contract or consenting to the assignment or
relocation. When the division sends notice to the legislative
authority of the political subdivision, the division shall
notify the chief peace officer of the political subdivision, who
may appear and testify, either in person or through a
representative, at any hearing held on the advisability of
entering into the contract or consenting to the assignment or

relocation.

If the proposed agency store, the assignment of an agency
contract, or the relocation of an agency store would be located
within five hundred feet of a school, church, library, public
playground, or township park, the division shall not enter into
an agency contract until it has provided notice of the proposed
contract to the authorities in control of the school, church,
library, public playground, or township park and has provided
those authorities with an opportunity for a complete hearing
upon the advisability of entering into the contract. If an
agency store so located is operating under an agency contract,
the division may consent to relocation of the agency store or to

the assignment of that contract to operate an agency store at
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the same location. The division may also consent to the
assignment of an existing agency contract simultaneously with
the relocation of the agency store. In any such assignment or
relocation, the assignee and the location shall be subject to
the same requirements that the existing location met at the time
that the contract was first entered into as well as any
additional requirements imposed by the division in rules adopted
by the superintendent of liquor control. The division shall not
consent to an assignment or relocation of an agency store until
it has notified the authorities in control of the school,
church, library, public playground, or township park and has
provided those authorities with an opportunity for a complete
hearing upon the advisability of consenting to the assignment or

relocation.

Any hearing provided for in this division shall be held in
the central office of the division, except that upon written
request of the legislative authority of the municipal
corporation, the board of county commissioners, the board of
township trustees, or the authorities in control of the school,
church, library, public playground, or township park, the
hearing shall be held in the county seat of the county where the

proposed agency store is to be located.

(C) All agency contracts entered into by the division
pursuant to this section shall be in writing and shall contain a
clause providing for the termination of the contract at will by
the division upon its giving ninety days' notice in writing to
the agent of its intention to do so. Any agency contract may
include a clause requiring the agent to report to the
appropriate law enforcement agency the name and address of any
individual under twenty-one years of age who attempts to make an

illegal purchase.
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The division shall issue a C-1 and C-2 permit to each
agent who prior to November 1, 1994, had not been issued both of
these permits, notwithstanding the population quota restrictions
contained in section 4303.29 of the Revised Code or in any rule
of the liquor control commission and notwithstanding the
requirements of section 4303.31 of the Revised Code. The
location of a C-1 or C-2 permit issued to such an agent shall
not be transferred. The division shall revoke any C-1 or C-2
permit issued to an agent under this paragraph if the agent no

longer operates an agency store.

The division may enter into agreements with the department
of development to implement a minority loan program to provide
low-interest loans to minority business enterprises, as defined
in section 122.71 of the Revised Code, that are awarded liquor

agency contracts or assignments.

(D) If the division closes a state liquor store and
replaces that store with an agency store, any employees of the
division employed at that state liquor store who lose their jobs
at that store as a result shall be given preference by the agent
who operates the agency store in filling any vacancies that
occur among the agent's employees, if that preference does not
conflict with the agent's obligations pursuant to a collective

bargaining agreement.

If the division closes a state liquor store and replaces
the store with an agency store, any employees of the division
employed at the state liquor store who lose their jobs at that
store as a result may displace other employees as provided in
sections 124.321 to 124.328 of the Revised Code. If an employee
cannot displace other employees and is laid off, the employee
shall be reinstated in another job as provided in sections

124.321 to 124.328 of the Revised Code, except that the
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employee's rights of reinstatement in a job at a state liquor
store shall continue for a period of two years after the date of
the employee's layoff and shall apply to jobs at state liquor
stores located in the employee's layoff jurisdiction and any
layoff jurisdiction adjacent to the employee's layoff

jurisdiction.

(E) The division shall require every agent to give bond
with surety to the satisfaction of the division, in the amount
the division fixes, conditioned for the faithful performance of

the agent's duties as prescribed by the division.
Sec. 4301.171. (A) As used in this section:

(1) "Broker" and "solicitor" have the same meanings as in
rules adopted by the superintendent of liquor control under

section 4303.25 of the Revised Code.

(2) "Tasting sample" means a small amount of spirituous
liquor that is provided in a serving of not more than a quarter
ounce of spirituous liquor and, if provided, not more than one
ounce of nonalcoholic mixer to an authorized pwreksser—person
and that allows the purehaser—person to determine, by tasting

only, the quality and character of the beverage.

(3) "Trade marketing company" means a company that
solicits the purchase of beer and intoxicating liquor and

educates the public about beer and intoxicating liquor.

(4) "Trade marketing professional" means an individual who
is an employee of, or is under contract with, a trade marketing
company and who has successfully completed a training program

described in section 4301.253 of the Revised Code.

(B) Notwithstanding section 4301.24 of the Revised Code,
an agency store to which a D-8 permit has been issued may allow

a trade marketing professional, broker, or solicitor to offer
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fer—sate—tasting samples of spirituous liquor when conducted in
accordance with this section. A tasting sample shall not be seid

provided for the purpose of general consumption.

(C) Tasting samples of spirituous liquor may be offered
fer—sate—at an agency store by a trade marketing professional,

broker, or solicitor if all of the following apply:

(1) The tasting samples are setd—provided only in the area
of the agency store in which spirituous liquor is sold and that

area 1s open to the public.

(2) The tasting samples are sedte—provided only by the

trade marketing professional, broker, or solicitor.

(3) The spirituous liquor is registered under division (A)

(8) of section 4301.10 of the Revised Code.

(4) Not less than ten business days prior to the
satesampling, the trade marketing professional, broker, or
solicitor has provided written notice to the division of liquor
control of the date and time of the sampling, and of the type
and brand of spirituous liquor to be sampled at the agency

store.

(D) A—sate—The provision of tasting samples of spirituous

liquor is subject to rules adopted by the superintendent of

liquor control or the liquor control commission.

(E) An offering fer—sate—of tasting samples of spirituous

liquor shall be limited to a period of not more than two hours.

(F) For purposes of offering fer—salte—tasting samples of
spirituous liquor, a trade marketing professional, broker, or
solicitor shall purchase the spirituous liquor from the agency

store at the current retail price. An authorized purehaser—

person shall not be charged met—3dess—thanfifty—eents—for each—a
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tasting sample of spirituous liquor. When +£he—sate—-eof+tasting
samptes—sampling of spirituous liquor at an agency store is
completed, any bottles of spirituous liquor used to provide
tasting samples that are not empty shall be marked as "sample"
and removed from the agency store by the trade marketing

professional, broker, or solicitor, as applicable.

(G) No trade marketing professional, broker, or solicitor

shall do any of the following:

(1) Advertise the offering fer—sate—o0f tasting samples of
spirituous liquor other than at the agency store where the
tasting samples will be offered or as provided in section

4301.245 of the Revised Code;

(2) Solicit orders or make—sates—ef—offer tasting samples
of spirituous liquor $fe¥—in quantities greater than those

specified in division (G) (3) of this section;

(3) Allow any authorized purehaser—person to consume more

than four tasting samples of spirituous liquor per day.

(H) The purebase—consumption of a tasting sample of

spirituous liquor shall not be contingent upon the purchase of

any other product from an agency store.

(I) No employee of an agency store that allows the sate—

consumption of tasting samples of spirituous liquor shall

purehase—er—consume a tasting sample while on duty.

(J) If an employee of an agency store that allows the sate

consumption of tasting samples of spirituous liquor consumes a

tasting sample of spirituous liquor, the employee shall not
perform the employee's duties and responsibilities at the agency

store on the day the tasting sample is consumed.

(K) No person under twenty-one years of age shall consume
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a tasting sample of spirituous liquor.

(L) Not more than ten events at which £he—sate—ef-tasting
samples of spirituous liquor are offered shall occur at an

agency store in a calendar month provided that:

(1) Not more than two events shall occur in the same day;

and

(2) There is not less than one hour between the end of one

event and the beginning of the next event.

(M) No trade marketing professional, trade marketing
company, broker, solicitor, owner or operator of an agency
store, or an agent or employee of the owner or operator shall
violate this section or any rules adopted by the superintendent

or the commission for the purposes of this section.

Sec. 4303.041. &2 (A) (1) Except as provided in

division (A) (2) of this section, an A-3a permit may be issued to

a distiller that manufactures less than one hundred thousand

gallons of spirituous liquor per year. Ap—

(2) An A-3a permit holder issued an A-3a permit prior to

the effective date of this amendment may manufacture any amount

of spirituous liguor per yvear on and after the effective date of

this amendment, regardless of whether the permit premises

location or ownership of the permit premises is transferred and

the permit holder is issued a new A-3a permit.

(3) An A-3a permit holder may sell to a personal consumer,
in sealed containers for consumption off the premises where
manufactured, spirituous liquor that the permit holder
manufactures, but sales to the personal consumer may occur only
by an in-person transaction at the permit premises. The A-3a
permit holder shall not ship, send, or use an H permit holder to

deliver spirituous liquor to the personal consumer.
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"Distiller" means a person in this state who mashes,

ferments, distills, and ages spirituous liquor.

(B) (1) Except as otherwise provided in this section, no A-
3a permit shall be issued unless the sale of spirituous liquor
by the glass for consumption on the premises or by the package
for consumption off the premises is authorized in the election

precinct in which the A-3a permit is proposed to be located.

(2) Division (B) (1) of this section does not prohibit the
issuance of an A-3a permit to an applicant for such a permit who
has filed an application with the division of liquor control

before March 22, 2012.

(C) (1) An A-3a permit holder may offer for sale tasting
samples of spirituous liquor. The A-3a permit holder shall not
serve more than four tasting samples of spirituous liquor per
person per day. A tasting sample shall not exceed a quarter
ounce. Tasting samples shall be only for the purpose of allowing
a purchaser to determine, by tasting only, the quality and
character of the spirituous liquor. The tasting samples shall be
offered for sale in accordance with rules adopted by the

division of liquor control.

(2) An A-3a permit holder shall sell not more than three
liters of spirituous liquor per day from the permit premises to

the same personal consumer.

An A-3a permit holder may sell spirituous liquor in sealed
containers for consumption off the premises where manufactured
as an independent contractor under agreement, by virtue of the
permit, with the division of liquor control. The price at which
the A-3a permit holder shall sell each spirituous liquor product
to a personal consumer is to be determined by the division of
liquor control. For an A-3a permit holder to purchase and then

offer spirituous liquor for retail sale, the spirituous liquor
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need not first leave the physical possession of the A-3a permit
holder to be so registered. The spirituous liquor that the A-3a
permit holder buys from the division of liquor control shall be
maintained in a separate area of the permit premises for sale to
personal consumers. The A-3a permit holder shall sell such
spirituous liquor in sealed containers for consumption off the
premises where manufactured as an independent contractor by
virtue of the permit issued by the division of liquor control,
but the permit holder shall not be compensated as provided in
division (A) (1) of section 4301.17 of the Revised Code. Each A-
3a permit holder shall be subject to audit by the division of

liquor control.

(D) The fee for the A-3a permit is two dollars per fifty-

gallon barrel.

(E) The holder of an A-3a permit may also exercise the

same privileges as the holder of an A-3 permit.

Sec. 4303.184. (A) Subject to division (B) of this

section, a D-8 permit may be issued to any of the following:
(1) An agency store;

(2) The holder of a C-1, C-2, or C-2x permit issued to a

retail store that has any of the following characteristics:

(a) The store has at least five thousand five hundred
square feet of floor area, and it generates more than sixty per
cent of its sales in general merchandise items and food for

consumption off the premises where sold.

(b) The store is located in a municipal corporation or
township with a population of five thousand or less, has at
least four thousand five hundred square feet of floor area, and
generates more than sixty per cent of its sales in general

merchandise items and food for consumption off the premises
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where sold.

(c) Wine constitutes at least sixty per cent of the wvalue

of the store's inventory.

(3) The holder of both a C-1 and C-2 permit, or the holder
of a C-2x permit, issued to a retail store that is located
within a municipal corporation or township with a population of

fifteen thousand or less.

(B) A D-8 permit may be issued to the holder of a C-1, C-
2, or C-2x permit only if the premises of the permit holder are
located in a precinct, or at a particular location in a
precinct, in which the sale of beer, wine, or mixed beverages is
permitted for consumption off the premises where sold. Sales
under a D-8 permit are not affected by whether sales for
consumption on the premises where sold are permitted in the
precinct or at the particular location where the D-8 premises

are located.

(C) (1) The holder of a D-8 permit described in division
(A) (2) or (3) of this section may sell tasting samples of beer,
wine, and mixed beverages, but not spirituous liquor, at retail,
for consumption on the premises where sold in an amount not to
exceed two ounces or another amount designated by rule of the
liquor control commission. A tasting sample shall not be sold

for general consumption.

(2) The holder of a D-8 permit described in division (A)

(1) of this section may allow the sate—consumption of tasting

samples of spirituous liquor in accordance with section 4301.171

of the Revised Code.

(3) No D-8 permit holder described in division (A) (2) or
(3) of this section shall allow any authorized purchaser to

consume more than four tasting samples of beer, wine, or mixed
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beverages, or any combination of beer, wine, or mixed beverages,

per day.

(D) (1) Notwithstanding sections 4303.11 and 4303.121 of
the Revised Code, the holder of a D-8 permit described in
division (A) (2) or (3) of this section may sell beer that is
dispensed from containers that have a capacity equal to or
greater than five and one-sixth gallons if all of the following

conditions are met:

(a) A product registration fee for the beer has been paid
as required in division (A) (8) (b) of section 4301.10 of the

Revised Code.

(b) The beer is dispensed only in glass containers whose
capacity does not exceed one gallon and not for consumption on

the premises where sold.

(c) The containers are sealed, marked, and transported in
accordance with division (E) of section 4301.62 of the Revised

Code.

(d) The containers have been cleaned immediately before
being filled in accordance with rule 4301:1-1-28 of the

Administrative Code.

(2) Beer that is sold and dispensed under division (D) (1)

of this section is subject to both of the following:

(a) All applicable rules adopted by the ligquor control
commission, including, but not limited to, rule 4301:1-1-27 and

rule 4301:1-1-72 of the Administrative Code;
(b) All applicable federal laws and regulations.

(E) The privileges authorized for the holder of a D-8
permit described in division (A) (2) or (3) of this section may

only be exercised in conjunction with and during the hours of
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operation authorized by a C-1, C-2, C-2x, or D-6 permit.

(F) A D-8 permit shall not be transferred to another

location.
(G) The fee for the D-8 permit is five hundred dollars.

Sec. 4399.15. No person, for the purpose of sale, shall
adulterate spirituous liquor, alcoholic liquor, or beer used or
intended for drink or medicinal or mechanical purposes, with
cocculus indicus, vitriol, graims—efparadises—opium, alum,
capsicum, copperas, laurel water, logwood, Brazilwood,
cochineal, sugar of lead, aloes, glucose, tannic acid, or any
other substance that is poisonous or injurious to health, or
with a substance not a necessary ingredient in the manufacture
of the spirituous liquor, alcoholic liquor, or beer, or sell,
offer, or keep for sale spirituous liquor, alcoholic liquor, or

beer that is so adulterated.

In addition to the penalties provided in division (E) of
section 4399.99 of the Revised Code, a person convicted of
violating this section shall pay all necessary costs and
expenses incurred in inspecting and analyzing spirituous liquor,
alcoholic liquor, or beer that is so adulterated, sold, kept, or
offered for sale."

In line 1623, after "2329.02" insert ", 4301.17, 4301.171, 4303.041,
4303.184, 4399.15"

The motion was agreed to.

SYNOPSIS

A-3a liquor permit: manufacturing limit
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R.C. 4303.041

Revises the limit on the gallons of spirituous liquor that

a micro-distillery (A-3a liquor permit holder) may manufacture

each year as follows:

—--Increases the amount from less than 100,000 gallons to
any amount if the micro-distillery is issued an A-3a permit
prior to the bill's effective date, regardless of whether the
permit premises location or the premises' ownership is
transferred and the permit holder is issued a new A-3a permit

after the bill's effective date.

--Retains the 100,000 gallon limit for a distiller that

begins manufacturing spirituous liquor under an A-3a permit on

and after the bill's effective date.
Tasting samples of spirituous liquor
R.C. 4301.17, 4301.171, and 4303.184

Requires tasting samples of spirituous liquor, when
provided at a liquor agency store, to be provided free of
charge, rather than requiring at least a 50¢ charge for each

tasting sample as under current law.
Grains of paradise as adulterated alcohol
R.C. 4399.15

Removes grains of paradise from the list of substances
that are prohibited for use in and considered an adulterating

agent to spirituous liquor, alcoholic liquor, or beer.
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Amendment No. AM 135 2354
Sub. S. B. No. 94
As Passed by the Senate

moved to amend as follows:

In line 2 of the title, after "4505.104" insert ", 4505.13"

" Al

In line 4 of the title, delete the second "and" and insert ";

In line 5 of the title, after "5301.234" insert "; and to repeal

section 4505.131"

In line 10 of the title, after "laws," insert "motor vehicle

certificates of title,"
In line 13, after "4505.104" insert ", 4505.13"

After line 592, insert:

"Sec. 4505.13. (A7) (1) Chapter 1309. and section 1701.66
of the Revised Code do not permit or require the deposit,
filing, or other record of a security interest covering a motor

vehicle, except as provided in division (A) (2) of this section.

(2) Chapter 1309. of the Revised Code applies to a
security interest in a motor vehicle held as inventory for sale
by a dealer. The security interest has priority over creditors
of the dealer as provided in Chapter 1309. of the Revised Code

without notation of the security interest on a certificate of
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title, without entry of a notation of the security interest into
the automated title processing system i1if a physical certificate
of title for the motor vehicle has not been issued, or without

the retention of a manufacturer's or importer's certificate.

(B) Subject to division (A) of this section, any security
agreement covering a security interest in a motor vehicle, if a
notation of the agreement has been made by a clerk of a court of
common pleas on the face of the certificate of title or the
clerk has entered a notation of the agreement into the automated
title processing system and a physical certificate of title for
the motor vehicle has not been issued, is valid as against the
creditors of the debtor, whether armed with process or not, and
against subsequent purchasers, secured parties, and other
lienholders or claimants. All security interests, liens,
mortgages, and encumbrances entered into the automated title
processing system in relation to a particular certificate of
title, regardless of whether a physical certificate of title is
issued, take priority according to the order of time in which
they are entered into the automated title processing system by
the clerk. Exposure for sale of any motor vehicle by its owner,
with the knowledge or with the knowledge and consent of the
holder of any security interest, lien, mortgage, or encumbrance
on it, does not render that security interest, lien, mortgage,
or encumbrance ineffective as against the creditors of that
owner, or against holders of subsequent security interests,

liens, mortgages, or encumbrances upon that motor vehicle.

The secured party, upon presentation of evidence of a
security interest to a clerk of a court of common pleas,
together with the certificate of title if a physical certificate
of title for the motor vehicle exists, and the fee prescribed by
section 4505.09 of the Revised Code, may have a notation of the

security interest made. Unless the secured party specifically
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requests the clerk not to issue a physical certificate of title
and instead to issue an electronic certificate of title, the
clerk shall issue, over the clerk's signature and seal of
office, a new original certificate of title from the automated
title processing records that indicates the security interest

and the date of the security interest.

If a security interest is fully discharged as a result of
its holder's receipt of good funds in the correct amount and if
the holder holds a physical certificate of title, the holder
shall note the discharge of the security interest on the face of
the certificate of title over the holder's signature, or over
the holder's signature on a form prescribed by the registrar of
motor vehicles when there is no space for the discharge on the
face of the certificate of title. Except as otherwise provided
in this section, prior to delivering the certificate of title to
the owner, the holder or the holder's agent shall convey the
certificate of title or a separate statement of the discharge of
the security interest to a clerk. The conveyance shall occur not
more than seven business days after the date good funds in the
correct amount to fully discharge the security interest have
been credited to an account of the holder, provided the holder
has been provided accurate information concerning the motor
vehicle. Conveyance of the certificate of title or separate
statement of the discharge within the required seven business
days may be indicated by postmark or receipt by a clerk within
that period, or, in the case of a written confirmation that is
sent electronically as provided in division (C) (1) of this
section, by the date of the electronic mail or other electronic
communication. If the discharge of the security interest appears
to be genuine, the clerk shall note the cancellation of the
security interest on the face of the certificate of title, if it

was so conveyed, and note it in the automated title processing
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system.

If a security interest is fully discharged as a result of
its holder's receipt of good funds in the correct amount and the
holder does not hold a physical certificate of title, when the
holder notifies a clerk of the discharge of its security
interest, the holder at that time also may request the clerk to
issue a physical certificate of title to the vehicle. The
request shall specify whether the clerk is to send the
certificate of title directly to the owner or to the holder or
the holder's agent for transmission to the owner. If such a
request is made, the clerk shall issue a physical certificate of

title and send it to the specified person.

The clerk shall not honor such a request for a physical
certificate of title if it is not made by the holder at the same
time as the holder's notification to the clerk of the discharge

of its security interest.

The holder shall send written notice, which may be sent

electronically, either at the time the security interest is

placed on the motor vehicle or at the time the security interest

is discharged, to the owner with reference to the web site

address of the bureau of motor vehicles that includes the

owner's titling options once the security interest is

discharged. This notice may be included in a communication to

the owner confirming that the security interest has been

discharged.

The registrar of motor vehicles shall include on the

bureau of motor vehicles web site the titling options, including

fees, for the owner of a motor vehicle when the security

interest in that motor vehicle is fully discharged.

(C) (1) In all cases, a secured party may choose to present

a clerk with evidence of a security interest via written
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confirmation through electronic means, and the clerk shall enter
the security interest into the automated title processing
system. A secured party also may choose to notify a clerk of the
discharge of its security interest via electronic means, and the
clerk shall enter the cancellation into the automated title

processing system.

(2) In the case of a security interest that is being
satisfied by a dealer to whom a certificate of title is being
transferred, the cancellation of the security interest shall
occur during the course of the transfer. The dealer shall submit
a discharge request to the secured party. A discharge request
shall include good funds in the correct amount to fully
discharge the security interest and accurate information

concerning the motor vehicle.

(3) (a) Upon receiving a discharge request that complies
with division (C) (2) of this section, i1if the current automated
title processing system record indicates that a physical title
exists for that motor vehicle, a secured party shall convey the
physical certificate of title, with the discharge of the
security interest noted on its face, to the dealer within seven
business days after the date good funds in the correct amount to
fully discharge the security interest have been credited to an

account of the secured party.

If a secured party is unable to convey to the dealer the
physical certificate of title within the required seven business
days, the secured party instead shall convey to the dealer an
affidavit stating that the security interest has been
discharged, together with payment for a duplicate certificate of
title, within that period. If the current automated title
processing system record for a motor vehicle indicates that an

electronic title exists for that motor vehicle, the secured
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party shall convey to the dealer within the required seven
business days written confirmation that the security interest

has been satisfied.

(b) Conveyance of a physical certificate of title, or
affidavit and required payment, or written confirmation that the
security interest has been satisfied from a secured party to a
dealer under the circumstances described in division (C) (3) (a)
of this section within the required seven business days may be
indicated by a postmark within that period or, in the case of a
written confirmation that is sent electronically, the date of

the electronic mail or other electronic communication.

(4) A secured party is liable to a dealer for a late fee
of ten dollars per day for each physical certificate of title,
or affidavit and required payment, or written confirmation that
the security interest has been satisfied that is conveyed to the
dealer more than seven business days but less than twenty-one
days after the date specified in division (C) (3) (a) of this
section and, from then on, twenty-five dollars per day until the
physical certificate of title, or affidavit and required
payment, or written confirmation that the security interest has

been satisfied is conveyed to the dealer.

(D) Notwithstanding any provision of Chapter 1310. of the
Revised Code or of any other law, the lease of a motor vehicle
or trailer does not constitute a conditional sale or create a
security interest merely because the lease agreement permits or
requires the lessor, at the end of the lease term, to adjust the
rental price to either a higher or a lower amount by reference
to the amount the lessor realizes upon the sale or other

disposition of the motor vehicle or trailer.

(E) If a physical certificate of title has not been issued

for a motor vehicle and all the security interests relating to
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that motor vehicle have been discharged, the owner of the motor
vehicle may obtain a physical certificate of title from the
clerk of any court of common pleas upon payment of the fee

specified in section 4505.09 of the Revised Code.

(F) If a clerk of a court of common pleas, other than the
clerk of the court of common pleas of the county in which the
owner of a motor vehicle resides, enters a notation of the
existence of, or the cancellation of, a security interest
relating to the motor vehicle, the clerk shall transmit the data
relating to the notation to the automated title processing

system.

(G) The registrar of motor vehicles, in accordance with
Chapter 119. of the Revised Code, shall adopt rules governing
the electronic transmission of security interest and other
information under this section. In adopting the rules, the
registrar shall confer with the clerks of the courts of common

pleas.
(H) As used in this section:

(1) "Accurate information" means the make and model of the
motor vehicle, its vehicle identification number, and the name
and address of its owner as they appear on the certificate of

title that is to be conveyed.

(2) "Dealer" has the same meaning as in section 4517.01 of

the Revised Code.

(3) "Good funds" includes cash, or a wire transfer,
cashier's check, certified check, draft, money order, or
teller's check issued by an insured financial institution, or a
dealer's check for which the secured party has received funds
that are available for withdrawal pursuant to "Availability of

Funds and Collection of Checks (Regulation CC)," 12 C.F.R. 229.
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(4) "Inventory" has the same meaning as in section

1309.102 of the Revised Code.

(5) "Electronic certificate of title" means an electronic
record stored in the automated title processing system that
established ownership of a motor vehicle, as well as any

security interest that exists in that motor wvehicle.

(6) "Written confirmation" means a communication from a
secured party to a motor vehicle dealer regarding the secured
party's security interest in a motor vehicle. A written
confirmation may be either a physical document or an electronic
communication such as electronic mail. Both types of written
confirmation may be conveyed under this section."”

In line 1623, after "4505.104" insert ", 4505.13"
After line 1625, insert:
"Section 3. That section 4505.131 of the Revised Code 1is

hereby repealed."

In line 1626, delete "3" and insert "4"

In line 1630, delete "4" and insert "5"

In line 1632, delete "5" and insert "6"

In line 1661, delete "6" and insert "7"

In line 1662, delete "5" and insert "6"

After line 1666, insert:

"Section 8. The Registrar of Motor Vehicles shall waive
and abate all unpaid penalties incurred as a result of a
violation of section 4505.131 of the Revised Code, as that

section existed prior to the effective date of its repeal by

this act.
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Section 9. The amendment by this act of section 4505.13 of
the Revised Code applies on and after January 1, 2025, or the

effective date of this section, whichever is later."

The motion was agreed to.

SYNOPSIS
Lender-provided physical certificate of title
R.C. 4505.131 (repealed) and 4505.13; Sections 8 and 9

Repeals a requirement enacted by H.B. 23 of the 135th
General Assembly that a lender provide the purchaser of a motor
vehicle with a physical certificate of title following full

payment of the loan, at no extra cost to the purchaser.
Waives unpaid fines for violations of that requirement.

Beginning on January 1, 2025, or on the amendment's
effective date, whichever is later, requires the holder of a
security interest on a motor vehicle to send written notice to
the owner of the motor vehicle referring them to the Bureau of
Motor Vehicles' web site for information on titling options once

the security interest is fully discharged.

Allows the notice to be sent either at the time the
security interest is placed on the vehicle or when it is

discharged, including by electronic communication.

Requires the Bureau to include on their web site the
titling options, including fees, for owners of motor vehicles

when the lender's security interest has been discharged.
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Amendment No. AM 135 2364
Sub. S. B. No. 94
As Passed by the Senate

moved to amend as follows:

In line 2 of the title, after "2329.02" insert ", 3735.671"

In line 10 of the title, after "laws," insert "community

reinvestment areas,"
In line 13, after "2329.02" insert ", 3735.0671"

After line 530, insert:

"Sec. 3735.671. (A) If construction or remodeling of
commercial or industrial property is to be exempted from
taxation pursuant to section 3735.67 of the Revised Code, the
legislative authority and the owner of the property, prior to
the commencement of construction or remodeling, shall enter into
a written agreement, binding on both parties for a period of
time that does not end prior to the end of the period of the
exemption, that includes all of the information and statements
described in divisions (B) (1) to (8) of this section. Agreements
may include terms not described in those divisions or otherwise
prescribed by the model agreement adopted by the director of
development under division (B) of this section, but such terms
shall in no way derogate from the information and statements

described in divisions (B) (1) to (8) of this section.
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(1) Except as otherwise provided in division (A) (2) or (3)
of this section, an agreement entered into under this section
shall not be approved by the legislative authority unless the
board of education of the city, local, or exempted village
school district within the territory of which the property is or
will be located approves the agreement. For the purpose of
obtaining such approval, the legislative authority shall certify
a copy of the agreement to the board of education not later than
forty-five days prior to approving the agreement, excluding
Saturday, Sunday, and a legal holiday as defined in section 1.14
of the Revised Code. The board of education, by resolution
adopted by a majority of the board, shall approve or disapprove
the agreement and certify a copy of the resolution to the
legislative authority not later than fourteen days prior to the
date stipulated by the legislative authority as the date upon
which approval of the agreement is to be formally considered by
the legislative authority. The board of education may include in
the resolution conditions under which the board would approve
the agreement. The legislative authority may approve an
agreement at any time after the board of education certifies its
resolution approving the agreement to the legislative authority,
or, if the board approves the agreement conditionally, at any
time after the conditions are agreed to by the board and the

legislative authority.

(2) Approval of an agreement by the board of education is
not required under division (A) (1) of this section if, for each
tax year the real property is exempted from taxation, the sum of
the following quantities, as estimated at or prior to the time
the agreement is formally approved by the legislative authority,
equals or exceeds twenty-five per cent of the amount of taxes,
as estimated at or prior to that time, that would have been

charged and payable that year upon the real property had that
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property not been exempted from taxation:

(a) The amount of taxes charged and payable on any portion
of the assessed valuation of the new structure or of the
increased assessed valuation of an existing structure after
remodeling began that will not be exempted from taxation under

the agreement;

(b) The amount of taxes charged and payable on tangible
personal property located on the premises of the new structure
or of the structure to be remodeled under the agreement, whether
payable by the owner of the structure or by a related member, as
defined in section 5733.042 of the Revised Code without regard

to division (B) of that section.

(c) The amount of any cash payment by the owner of the new
structure or structure to be remodeled to the school district,
the dollar value, as mutually agreed to by the owner and the
board of education, of any property or services provided by the
owner of the property to the school district, whether by gift,
loan, or otherwise, and any payment by the legislative authority
to the school district pursuant to section 5709.82 of the

Revised Code.

The estimates of quantities used for purposes of division
(A) (2) of this section shall be estimated by the legislative
authority. The legislative authority shall certify to the board
of education that the estimates have been made in good faith.
Departures of the actual quantities from the estimates
subsequent to approval of the agreement by the board of

education do not invalidate the agreement.

(3) If a board of education has adopted a resolution
waiving its right to approve agreements and the resolution
remains in effect, approval of an agreement by the board is not

required under division (A) (1) of this section. If a board of
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education has adopted a resolution allowing a legislative
authority to deliver the notice required under this division
fewer than forty-five business days prior to the legislative
authority's execution of the agreement, the legislative
authority shall deliver the notice to the board not later than
the number of days prior to such execution as prescribed by the
board in its resolution. If a board of education adopts a
resolution waiving its right to approve agreements or shortening
the notification period, the board shall certify a copy of the
resolution to the legislative authority. If the board of
education rescinds such a resolution, it shall certify notice of

the rescission to the legislative authority.

(4) If the owner of the property or the legislative
authority agree to make any payment to the school district as
described in division (A) (2) (¢) of this section, the owner or
legislative authority shall agree to make payments to the Jjoint
vocational school district within which the property is located
at the same rate or amount and under the same terms received by

the city, local, or exempted village school district.

(B) The director of development shall adopt rules in
accordance with Chapter 119. of the Revised Code prescribing the
form of a model agreement that a legislative authority may, in
its discretion, use as the basis for an agreement to be executed
under this section. The model agreement may include any term
necessary for the administration and enforcement of such
agreements by the director and legislative authority, but must

include all of the following:

(1) A space to include the description of real property to
be exempted from taxation under the agreement and to identify

the property's owners;

(2) A space to denote the percentage of the assessed
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valuation of real property exempted from taxation and the period

for which the exemption is granted;

(3) A statement requiring the owner to pay real property
taxes not exempted under the agreement, as required by law, and
requiring rescission of the agreement if the owner fails to pay
those taxes beginning in and after the year any such taxes are

charged;

(4) A statement that the owner certifies, at the time the
agreement is executed, that the owner does not owe any
delinquent property taxes or taxes for which the owner is liable
under Chapter 5735., 5739., 5741., 5743., 5747., or 5753. of the
Revised Code, or, if such delinquent taxes are owed, that the
owner 1s paying the delinquent taxes pursuant to an undertaking
enforceable by the state or an agent or instrumentality thereof,
has filed a petition in bankruptcy, or has had a bankruptcy

petition filed against the owner;

(5) A statement requiring the owner to provide to the
property tax incentive review council any information reasonably
required by the council to evaluate the applicant's compliance

with the agreement;

(6) A statement that the agreement is not transferable or

assignable without the approval of the leeal—legislative

authority;

(7) A statement describing the circumstances under which
the legislative authority may revoke an agreement may—be—revoked
by—the—deeat—autheority—for noncompliance—and—the—manrer—pby—which
arready—receivedbenefitsmay bereecevered;

(8) A statement requiring the owner to provide an estimate

of the following for each agreement:

(a) The number of employment opportunities created due to
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the remodeling or construction, as well as the payroll

attributable to those opportunities;

(b) The number of employment opportunities retained due to
the remodeling or construction, as well as the payroll

attributable to those opportunities.

The model agreement shall also provide that a legislative

authority may, but is not regquired to, include a statement

describing the manner by which the legislative authority may

recover already-received benefits, which may include an action

brought in law or equity, a lien on the exempted property in the

amount to be recovered, or other means. In the case of a lien on

the exempted property, the lien shall attach, and may be

perfected, collected, and enforced, in the same manner as a

mortgage lien on real property, and otherwise has the same force

and effect as a mortgage lien on real property.

Once the director adopts rules prescribing a model
agreement under this division, the model agreement may not be
changed unless the director adopts, amends, or rescinds those

rules in accordance with Chapter 119. of the Revised Code.

(C) If any person that is party to an agreement granting
an exemption from taxation discontinues operations at the
structure to which that exemption applies prior to the
expiration of the term of the agreement, that person, any
successor to that person, and any related member shall not enter
into an agreement under this section or section 5709.62,
5709.63, or 5709.632 of the Revised Code, and no legislative
authority shall enter into such an agreement with such a person,
successor, or related member prior to the expiration of three
years after the person's discontinuation of operations. As used
in this division, "successor" means a person to which the assets

or equity of another person has been transferred, which transfer
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resulted in the full or partial nonrecognition of gain or loss,
or resulted in a carryover basis, both as determined by rule
adopted by the tax commissioner. "Related member" has the same
meaning as defined in section 5733.042 of the Revised Code

without regard to division (B) of that section.

The director of development shall review all agreements

submitted to the director under section 3735.672 of the Revised

Code for the purpose of enforcing this division. If the director

determines there has been a violation of this division, the
director shall notify the legislative authority of such
violation, and the legislative authority immediately shall
revoke the exemption granted under the agreement."

In line 1623, after "2329.02" insert ", 3735.671"

The motion was agreed to.

SYNOPSIS
Community reinvestment areas: noncompliance clawbacks
R.C. 3735.671

Clarifies a provision that allows political subdivisions
that enter into a community reinvestment area (CRA) tax
exemption agreement with a commercial or industrial project to
claw back exempted taxes if the property does not comply with
the agreement. Current law requires that, in the agreement, the
subdivision must specify the manner by which taxes could be
clawed back. The amendment removes this requirement and instead
allows, but does not require, the subdivision to specify a

clawback method.
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If the exemption agreement requires the clawback to be 892
enforced by a lien on the property, requires that the lien be 893

treated in the same manner as a mortgage lien. 894
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Amendment No. AM 135 2366
Sub. S. B. No. 94
As Passed by the Senate

moved to amend as follows:

In line 4 of the title, delete the second "and" and insert ";";

after "enact" insert "new section 135.032 and"

In line 5 of the title, after "5301.234" insert "; and to repeal

sections 135.032 and 135.321"

In line 10 of the title, after "laws," insert "designation of public

depositories, "
In line 14, after "amended" insert "and new section 135.032"

After line 16, insert:

"Sec. 135.032. (A) For the purposes of this section:

(1) "Institution" means an institution eligible to become

a public depository under section 135.03 or 135.32 of the

Revised Code or an eligible credit union, as defined in section

135.62 of the Revised Code.

(2) "Prompt corrective action directive" means a directive

issued by a requlatory authority of the United States as

authorized under 12 U.S.C. 1790d or 1831lo.

(B) An institution designated as a public depository under
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this chapter shall notify each governing board that made such

designation if the institution becomes party to an active prompt

corrective action directive.

(C) Except as otherwise provided in division (D) of this

section, an institution is ineligible to become a public

depository under this chapter or to have active, interim, or

inactive deposits awarded, placed, purchased, made, or

designated pursuant to this chapter, if the institution is party

to an active prompt corrective action directive.

(D) If a governing board receives notice under division

(B) of this section, or otherwise becomes aware that an

institution the board designated as a public depository is party

to an active prompt corrective action directive, the board may

do either or both of the following, if the board determines that

it is in the public interest:

(1) Allow the public depository to continue to have

active, interim, or inactive deposits awarded, placed,

purchased, made, or designated for the remainder of the

designation period;

(2) Designate the institution as a public depository for

additional succeeding designation periods.

(E) If a governing board determines that one or both of

the actions permitted by division (D) of this section are in the

public interest, and public moneys are lost due to the failure

of the public depository subject to the active prompt correction

directive, all of the following are relieved from any liability

for that loss:

(1) The governing board's treasurer and deputy treasurer;

(2) An executive director, director, or other person

employved by the governing board, its treasurer, or its deputy
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treasurer;

(3) Bondspersons and surety of any person described in

divisions (E) (1) and (2) of this section."

After line 1625, insert:

"Section 3. That sections 135.032 and 135.321 of the
Revised Code are hereby repealed."

In line 1626, delete "3" and insert "4"
In line 1630, delete "4" and insert "5"
In line 1632, delete "5" and insert "6"
In line 1661, delete "6" and insert "7"

In line 1662, delete "5" and insert "o6"

The motion was agreed to.

SYNOPSIS
Public depositories

R.C. 135.032 (repealed and re-enacted); R.C. 135.321

(repealed)

Eliminates the prohibition against a financial institution
that is a party to an active final or temporary cease-and-desist
order issued by the Superintendent of Financial Institutions, or
the directors, officers, or controlling persons of which are

subject to such an order, from serving as a public depository.

Instead requires any "institution," including certain
eligible credit unions, that is designated by a governing board

as a public depository to notify each such governing board if
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the institution becomes party to an active prompt corrective
action directive ("directive") issued by a regulatory authority

of the United States.

Specifies that institutions are generally ineligible to
serve as public depositories while party to such a directive,
but allows governing boards to continue to use the institution
as a public depository, or to designate the institution as a
public depository for subsequent designation periods, if the
governing board determines that doing so is in the public

interest.

Relieves certain public officials from liability for loss

of public moneys deposited in a failed public depository.
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Amendment No. AM 135 2367
Sub. S. B. No. 94
As Passed by the Senate

moved to amend as follows:

In line 1 of the title, after "1113.13" insert ", 1317.07"
In line 4 of the title, after "4513.69" insert ", 4517.261"
In line 10 of the title, after "laws," insert "motor vehicle sales

and leases,"
In line 12, after "1113.13" insert ", 1317.07"
In line 14, after "4513.69" insert ", 4517.261"

After line 368, insert:

"Sec. 1317.07. No retail installment contract authorized
by section 1317.03 of the Revised Code that is executed in
connection with any retail installment sale shall evidence any
indebtedness in excess of the time balance fixed in the written
instrument in compliance with section 1317.04 of the Revised
Code, but it may evidence in addition any agreements of the
parties for the payment of delinquent charges, as provided for
in section 1317.06 of the Revised Code, taxes, and any lawful
fee actually paid out, or to be paid out, by the retail seller
to any public officer for filing, recording, or releasing any

instrument securing the payment of the obligation owed on any
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retail installment contract. No retail seller, directly or
indirectly, shall charge, contract for, or receive from any
retail buyer, any further or other amount for examination,
service, brokerage, commission, expense, fee, or other thing of
value, unless the retail seller is otherwise authorized by law
to do so. A documentary service charge customarily and presently
being paid on May 9, 1949, in a particular business and area may
be charged if the charge does not exceed two hundred fifty

dollars per sale, except as otherwise authorized by section

4517.261 of the Revised Code.

No retail seller shall use multiple agreements with
respect to a single item or related items purchased at the same
time, with intent to obtain a higher charge than would otherwise
be permitted by Chapter 1317. of the Revised Code or to avoid
disclosure of an annual percentage rate, nor by use of such
agreements make any charge greater than that which would be
permitted by Chapter 1317. of the Revised Code had a single
agreement been used."

After line 1546, insert:

"Sec. 4517.261. (A) For the purposes of this section,

"consumer price index" means the index, as prepared by the

United States bureau of labor statistics (U.S. city average for

urban wage earners and clerical workers: all items) or, if that

index is no longer published, a generally available comparable

index as determined by the registrar of motor vehicles.

(B) A motor vehicle dealer may contract for and receive a
documentary service charge for a retail or wholesale sale or
lease of a motor vehicle. A documentary service charge shall be
specified in writing without itemization of the individual
services provided. A documentary service charge shall be not

more than the lesser of the following:
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29— (1) The amount allowed in a retail installment sale, _

adjusted as required by division (C) of this section;

+B3—(2) Ten per cent of the amount the buyer or lessee is
required to pay pursuant to the contract, excluding tax, title,

and registration fees, and any negative equity adjustment.

(C) (1) On the effective date of this amendment, and on the

last day of each September that begins thereafter, the registrar

of motor vehicles shall adjust the documentary service charge

allowed under division (B) (1) of this section in connection with

the sale or lease of a motor vehicle by adding two hundred fifty

dollars to the product of two hundred fifty dollars times the

cumulative percentage change in the consumer price index since

July 1, 2006, based on the most recently published data, and

rounding to the nearest one-dollar increment.

(2) Subiject to division (C) (3) of this section, the

adjusted documentary service charge computed under division (C)

(1) of this section applies as follows:

(a) For the first adjustment required by division (C) (1)

of this section, from the effective date of this amendment until

the last day of December following the second adjustment

required by that division;

(b) For the second and all subsequent adjustments required

by division (C) (1) of this section, for the full calendar vear

following the date of the adjustment.

(3) If the adjustment reguired by division (C) (1) of this

section results in an amount less than the documentary service

charge allowed at the time the adjustment is made, then the

maximum documentary service charge per sale at the time the

adjustment is made applies for the following calendar year.

(4) The registrar shall publish the adjusted documentary
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service charge amount and the dates to which it applies on a web

site maintained by the department of public safety.

(5) The adijusted documentary service charge determined

under division (C) of this section applies only with respect to

the sale or lease of a motor vehicle by a motor vehicle dealer,

and only if the adjusted documentary service charge does not

exceed the amount described in division (B) (2) of this section."

In line 1623, after "1113.13" insert ", 1317.07"

In line 1624, after "4513.69" insert ", 4517.261"

The motion was agreed to.

SYNOPSIS
Motor vehicle sales and leases
R.C. 1317.07 and 4517.261

Requires the Registrar of Motor Vehicles to adjust the
maximum documentary service charge that a motor vehicle dealer
may charge in connection with the sale or lease of a motor
vehicle to account for increases in the Consumer Price Index

(CPI) since July 1, 2006, rounded to the nearest $1 increment.

Currently, the documentary service charge is capped at
$250, or 10% of the sale or lease price (excluding tax, title,
and registration fees, and any negative equity adjustment),
whichever is less. The amendment retains the 10% cap, which
would continue to apply to smaller sales and leases, but indexes

the $250 cap for inflation.

Requires the adjustments to be made on the effective date
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of the amendment and annually, thereafter, on the last day of
September. Based on current CPI data, if the first adjustment
occurred in February 2024, it would increase the cap to

approximately $382.

Specifies that the first adjustment applies from the
effective date of the amendment until the last day of December
following the second required adjustment. Specifies that the
second adjustment applies, and all subsequent adjustments apply,

to the calendar year following the date of the adjustment.

Stipulates that the adjusted maximum documentary service
charge must not be less than the maximum charge that applies on

the date the adjustment is made.

Requires the Registrar to publish the adjusted maximum
charge and the dates to which it applies on a web site

maintained by the Department of Public Safety.
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Amendment No. AM 135 2376-1
Sub. S. B. No. 94
As Passed by the Senate

moved to amend as follows:

In line 2 of the title, after "1337.04" insert ", 1901.261,
1907.261, 2303.081, 2303.201"

In line 4 of the title, delete "section" and insert "sections

1901.313, 1907.202, and"

In line 10 of the title, after "banks," insert "to provide for the
electronic filing of pleadings or documents in courts of common pleas
except a probate or juvenile court, in municipal courts, and in county
courts, to permit an elected clerk to disburse funds for the
computerization of the clerk's office without the court's authorization,
to permit municipal and county courts to increase the maximum amount of
their additional fees from ten dollars to twenty dollars to cover the

computerization of the clerk's office,"

In line 13, after "1337.04" insert ", 1901.261, 1907.261, 2303.081,
2303.201"

In line 15, delete "section" and insert "sections 1901.313,

1907.202, and"

After line 447, insert:
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"Sec. 1901.261. (A) (1) A municipal court may determine
that for the efficient operation of the court additional funds
are required to computerize the court, to make available
computerized legal research services, or to do both. Upon making
a determination that additional funds are required for either or
both of those purposes, the court shall include in its schedule
of fees and costs under section 1901.26 of the Revised Code one
additional fee not to exceed three dollars on the filing of each
cause of action or appeal equivalent to one described in
division (A), (Q), or (U) of section 2303.20 of the Revised Code

and shall direct the clerk of the court to charge the fee.

(2) All fees collected under this section shall be paid on
or before the twentieth day of the month following the month in
which they are collected to the county treasurer if the court is
a county-operated municipal court or to the city treasurer if
the court is not a county-operated municipal court. The
treasurer shall place the funds from the fees in a separate fund
to be disbursed upon an order of the court, subject to an
appropriation by the board of county commissioners if the court
is a county-operated municipal court or by the legislative
authority of the municipal corporation if the court is not a
county-operated municipal court, or upon an order of the court,
subject to the court making an annual report available to the
public listing the use of all such funds, in an amount not
greater than the actual cost to the court of computerizing the
court, procuring and maintaining computerized legal research

services, or both.

(3) If the court determines that the funds in the fund
described in division (A) (2) of this section are more than
sufficient to satisfy the purpose for which the additional fee
described in division (A) (1) of this section was imposed, the

court may declare a surplus in the fund and, subject to an
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appropriation by the board of county commissioners if the court
is a county-operated municipal court or by the legislative
authority of the municipal corporation if the court is not a
county-operated municipal court, expend those surplus funds, or
upon an order of the court, subject to the court making an
annual report available to the public listing the use of all
such funds, expend those surplus funds, for other appropriate

technological expenses of the court.

A (B) (1) (a) Except as provided in division (B) (1) (b)

of this section, the clerk of a municipal court may determine

that, for the efficient operation of the_office of the clerk of

the municipal court, additional funds are required to

computerize the office of the clerk of the court and, upon that

determination, may ipelude—3n—its—schedule of fees—and—eosts
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authorize and direct that a computerization fee not to exceed

+ea—twenty dollars be charged on the filing of each cause of
action or appeal, on the filing, docketing, and endorsing of
each certificate of judgment, or on the docketing and indexing
of each aid in execution or petition to vacate, revive, or
modify a judgment that is equivalent to one described in
division (A), (P), (Q), (T), or (U) of section 2303.20 of the

Revised Code.

(b) In a county in which the clerk of the municipal court

is appointed, the municipal court may make the determination

described in division (B) (1) (a) of this section and, upon that

determination, may include such a computerization fee in its

schedule of fees and costs under section 1901.26 of the Revised

Code.

(2) Subject to division B2+ (B) (3) of this section, all
moneys collected under division 4B+ (B) (1) (a) of this section
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shall be paid on or before the twentieth day of the month
following the month in which they are collected to the county
treasurer if the court is a county-operated municipal court or
to the city treasurer if the court is not a county-operated

municipal court. The treasurer shall place the funds from the

fees in a separate fund to be disbursed, uper—an—eorder—of—the
mugarteipat—eourt—and subject to an appropriation_made by the
board of county commissioners if the court is a county-operated
municipal court or by the legislative authority of the municipal
corporation if the court is not a county-operated municipal
court, 1in an amount no greater than the actual cost to the court
of procuring and maintaining computer systems for the office of

the clerk of the municipal court.

+2+(3) If a municipal court or the clerk of a municipal

court makes the determination described in division B+ (B) (1)
(a) of this section, the board of county commissioners of the
county if the court is a county-operated municipal court or the
legislative authority of the municipal corporation if the court
is not a county-operated municipal court, may issue one or more
general obligation bonds for the purpose of procuring and
maintaining the computer systems for the office of the clerk of
the municipal court. In addition to the purposes stated in
division 4B+ (B) (1) (a) of this section for which the moneys
collected under that division may be expended, the moneys
additionally may be expended to pay debt charges and financing
costs related to any general obligation bonds issued pursuant to
division B2+ (B) (3) of this section as they become due.
General obligation bonds issued pursuant to division B2+ (B)

(3) of this section are Chapter 133. securities.

Sec. 1901.313. (A) Beginning not later than two hundred

seventy days after the effective date of this section, pleadings

or documents may be filed with the clerk of court either in
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paper format or in electronic format.

(B) (1) The clerk shall determine whether the filing of

pleadings or documents in electronic format may be accomplished

either by electronic mail or through the use of an online

platform.

(2) The fee for filing pleadings or documents in

electronic format may be paid after the filing. The clerk shall

not require that any fee for the filing of pleadings or

documents in electronic format be paid before the filing, unless

the clerk has provided for an electronic payment system for such

filing.

(3) The clerk shall not require a fee for the filing of

pleadings or documents in electronic format that is greater than

the applicable fee for the filing of pleadings or documents in

paper format.

(C) Pleadings and documents filed in paper format may be

converted to an electronic format. Documents created by the

clerk of court in the exercise of the clerk's duties may be

created in an electronic format.

(D) When pleadings or documents are received or created

in, or converted to, an electronic format as provided in this

section, the pleadings or documents in that format shall be

considered the official version of the record.

Sec. 1907.202. (A) Beginning not later than two hundred

seventy days after the effective date of this section, pleadings

or documents may be filed with the clerk of the county court

either in paper format or in electronic format.

(B) (1) The clerk shall determine whether the filing of

pleadings or documents in electronic format may be accomplished

either by electronic mail or through the use of an online
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platform.

(2) The fee for filing pleadings or documents in

electronic format may be paid after the filing. The clerk shall

not require that any fee for the filing of pleadings or

documents in electronic format be paid before the filing, unless

the clerk has provided for an electronic payment system for such

filing.

(3) The clerk shall not require a fee for the filing of

pleadings or documents in electronic format that is greater than

the applicable fee for the filing of pleadings or documents in

paper format.

(C) Pleadings and documents filed in paper format may be

converted to an electronic format. Documents created by the

clerk of the county court in the exercise of the clerk's duties

may be created in an electronic format.

(D) When pleadings or documents are received or created

in, or converted to, an electronic format as provided in this

section, the pleadings or documents in that format shall be

considered the official version of the record.

Sec. 1907.261. (A) (1) A county court may determine that
for the efficient operation of the court additional funds are
required to computerize the court, to make available
computerized legal research services, or to do both. Upon making
a determination that additional funds are required for either or
both of those purposes, the court shall include in its schedule
of fees and costs under section 1907.24 of the Revised Code one
additional fee not to exceed three dollars on the filing of each
cause of action or appeal equivalent to one described in
division (A), (Q), or (U) of section 2303.20 of the Revised Code

and shall direct the clerk of the court to charge the fee.
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(2) All fees collected under this section shall be paid on
or before the twentieth day of the month following the month in
which they are collected to the county treasurer. The treasurer
shall place the funds from the fees in a separate fund to be
disbursed either upon an order of the court, subject to an
appropriation by the board of county commissioners, or upon an
order of the court, subject to the court making an annual report
available to the public listing the use of all such funds, in an
amount not greater than the actual cost to the court of
computerizing the court, procuring and maintaining computerized

legal research services, or both.

(3) If the court determines that the funds in the fund
described in division (A) (2) of this section are more than
sufficient to satisfy the purpose for which the additional fee
described in division (A) (1) of this section was imposed, the
court may declare a surplus in the fund and, subject to an
appropriation by the board of county commissioners, expend those
surplus funds, or upon an order of the court, subject to the
court making an annual report available to the public listing
the use of all such funds, expend those surplus funds, for other

appropriate technological expenses of the court.

(B) (1) A_clerk of a county court may determine that, for

the efficient operation of the office of the clerk of the court,

additional funds are required to computerize the office of the

clerk of the court and, upon that determination, may ipelude—Sn—
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Resrised—Cede—an—additienatauthorize and direct that a

computerization fee not to exceed +em—twenty dollars be charged

on the filing of each cause of action or appeal, on the filing,
docketing, and endorsing of each certificate of judgment, or on
the docketing and indexing of each aid in execution or petition

to vacate, revive, or modify a judgment that is equivalent to
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one described in division (A), (P), (Q), (T), or (U) of section
2303.20 of the Revised Code. Subject to division (B) (2) of this
section, all moneys collected under division (B) (1) of this
section shall be paid on or before the twentieth day of the
month following the month in which they are collected to the

county treasurer. The treasurer shall place the funds from the

fees in a separate fund to be disbursed, uwper—an—order—of—+th
eogrEy—eeogrt—and subject to an appropriation made by the board
of county commissioners, in an amount no greater than the actual
cost to the court of procuring and maintaining computer systems

for the office of the clerk of the county court.

(2) If a eeupty—eeurt— clerk of a county court makes the

determination described in division (B) (1) of this section, the
board of county commissioners of that county may issue one or
more general obligation bonds for the purpose of procuring and
maintaining the computer systems for the office of the clerk of
the county court. In addition to the purposes stated in division
(B) (1) of this section for which the moneys collected under that
division may be expended, the moneys additionally may be
expended to pay debt charges and financing costs related to any
general obligation bonds issued pursuant to division (B) (2) of
this section as they become due. General obligation bonds issued
pursuant to division (B) (2) of this section are Chapter 133.

securities.

Sec. 2303.081. (A) Pleadings or documents may be filed
with the clerk of court either in paper format or in electronic

format.

(B) (1) The clerk shall determine whether the filing of

pleadings or documents in electronic format may be accomplished

either by electronic mail or through the use of an online

platform.
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(2) The fee for filing pleadings or documents in

electronic format may be paid after the filing. The clerk shall

not require that any fee for the filing of pleadings or

documents in electronic format be paid before the filing, unless

the clerk has provided for an electronic payment system for such

filing.

(3) The clerk shall not require a fee for the filing of

pleadings or documents in electronic format that is greater than

the applicable fee for the filing of pleadings or documents in

paper format.

(4) Divisions (B) (1), (2), and (3) of this section do not

apply to the filing of pleadings or documents in a probate court

or juvenile court.

(C) Pleadings and documents filed in paper format may be
converted to an electronic format. Documents created by the
clerk of court in the exercise of the clerk's duties may be

created in an electronic format.

42— (D) When pleadings or documents are received or
created in, or converted to, an electronic format as provided in

S sza oo
STV o5TO

a—A)r—ef-this section, the pleadings or documents in that

format shall be considered the official version of the record.

Sec. 2303.201. (A) (1) The court of common pleas of any
county may determine that for the efficient operation of the
court additional funds are required to computerize the court, to
make available computerized legal research services, or to do
both. Upon making a determination that additional funds are
required for either or both of those purposes, the court shall
authorize and direct the clerk of the court of common pleas to
charge one additional fee, not to exceed six dollars, on the
filing of each cause of action or appeal under divisions (A),

(Q), and (U) of section 2303.20 of the Revised Code.
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(2) All fees collected under division (A) (1) of this
section shall be paid to the county treasurer. The treasurer
shall place the funds from the fees in a separate fund to be
disbursed either upon an order of the court, subject to an
appropriation by the board of county commissioners, or upon an
order of the court, subject to the court making an annual report
available to the public listing the use of all such funds, in an
amount not greater than the actual cost to the court of
procuring and maintaining computerization of the court,

computerized legal research services, or both.

(3) If the court determines that the funds in the fund
described in division (A) (2) of this section are more than
sufficient to satisfy the purpose for which the additional fee
described in division (A) (1) of this section was imposed, the
court may declare a surplus in the fund and, subject to an
appropriation by the board of county commissioners, expend those
surplus funds, or upon an order of the court, subject to the
court making an annual report available to the public listing
the use of all such funds, expend those surplus funds, for other

appropriate technological expenses of the court.

B —FkRe (B) (1) (a) Except as provided in division (B) (1)

(b) of this section, the clerk of the court of common pleas of

any county may determine that, for the efficient operation of

the office of the clerk of the court _of common pleas, additional

funds are required to make technological advances in or to

computerize the office of the clerk of the court of common pleas

and, upon that determination, authorize and direct the—ederk—of

the—ecourt—of coemmon—plteas—+te—charge—that an additional fee, not

to exceed twenty dollars, on the filing of each cause of action
or appeal, on the filing, docketing, and endorsing of each
certificate of judgment, or on the docketing and indexing of

each aid in execution or petition to vacate, revive, or modify a
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judgment under divisions (A), (P), (Q), (T), and (U) of section
2303.20 of the Revised Code and not to exceed one dollar each
for the services described in divisions (B), (C), (D), (F), (H),

and (L) of section 2303.20 of the Revised Code, be charged.

(b) In a county in which the clerk of the court of common

pleas is appointed, the county executive may make the

determination described in division (B) (1) (a) of this section

and, upon that determination, may include such a computerization

fee in the schedule of fees and costs.

(2) Subject to division 4B3++2+(B) (3) of this section, all
moneys collected under division 4B+ (B) (1) (a) of this section

shall be paid to the county treasurer to be disbursed, uwpemr—an—
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pFreas—anpd—subject to_an

appropriation_made by the board of county commissioners, in an
amount no greater than the actual cost to the court of procuring
and maintaining technology and computer systems for the office

of the clerk of the court of common pleas.

+2-(3) If the county executive or the clerk of the court

of common pleas of a county makes the determination described in
division B+ (B) (1) (a) of this section, the board of county
commissioners of that county may issue one or more general
obligation bonds for the purpose of procuring and maintaining
the technology and computer systems for the office of the clerk
of the court of common pleas. In addition to the purposes stated
in division 4Br++-(B) (1) (a) of this section for which the moneys
collected under that division may be expended, the moneys
additionally may be expended to pay debt charges on and
financing costs related to any general obligation bonds issued
pursuant to division 4B++23+(B) (3) of this section as they become
due. General obligation bonds issued pursuant to division +B+2)

(B) (3) of this section are Chapter 133. securities.
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(C) The court of common pleas shall collect the sum of
twenty-six dollars as additional filing fees in each new civil
action or proceeding for the charitable public purpose of
providing financial assistance to legal aid societies that
operate within the state and to support the office of the state
public defender. This division does not apply to a juvenile
division of a court of common pleas, except that an additional
filing fee of fifteen dollars shall apply to custody,
visitation, and parentage actions; to a probate division of a
court of common pleas, except that the additional filing fees
shall apply to name change, guardianship, adoption, and
decedents' estate proceedings; or to an execution on a judgment,
proceeding in aid of execution, or other post-judgment
proceeding arising out of a civil action. The filing fees
required to be collected under this division shall be in
addition to any other filing fees imposed in the action or
proceeding and shall be collected at the time of the filing of
the action or proceeding. The court shall not waive the payment
of the additional filing fees in a new civil action or
proceeding unless the court waives the advanced payment of all
filing fees in the action or proceeding. All such moneys
collected during a month except for an amount equal to up to one
per cent of those moneys retained to cover administrative costs
shall be transmitted on or before the twentieth day of the
following month by the clerk of the court to the treasurer of
state in a manner prescribed by the treasurer of state or by the
Ohio access to justice foundation. The treasurer of state shall
deposit four per cent of the funds collected under this division
to the credit of the civil case filing fee fund established
under section 120.07 of the Revised Code and ninety-six per cent
of the funds collected under this division to the credit of the
legal aid fund established under section 120.52 of the Revised
Code.
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The court may retain up to one per cent of the moneys it
collects under this division to cover administrative costs,
including the hiring of any additional personnel necessary to
implement this division. If the court fails to transmit to the
treasurer of state the moneys the court collects under this
division in a manner prescribed by the treasurer of state or by
the Ohio access to justice foundation, the court shall forfeit
the moneys the court retains under this division to cover
administrative costs, including the hiring of any additional
personnel necessary to implement this division, and shall
transmit to the treasurer of state all moneys collected under
this division, including the forfeited amount retained for

administrative costs, for deposit in the legal aid fund.

(D) On and after the thirtieth day after December 9, 1994,
the court of common pleas shall collect the sum of thirty-two
dollars as additional filing fees in each new action or
proceeding for annulment, divorce, or dissolution of marriage
for the purpose of funding shelters for victims of domestic
violence pursuant to sections 3113.35 to 3113.39 of the Revised
Code. The filing fees required to be collected under this
division shall be in addition to any other filing fees imposed
in the action or proceeding and shall be collected at the time
of the filing of the action or proceeding. The court shall not
waive the payment of the additional filing fees in a new action
or proceeding for annulment, divorce, or dissolution of marriage
unless the court waives the advanced payment of all filing fees
in the action or proceeding. On or before the twentieth day of
each month, all moneys collected during the immediately
preceding month pursuant to this division shall be deposited by
the clerk of the court into the county treasury in the special
fund used for deposit of additional marriage license fees as

described in section 3113.34 of the Revised Code. Upon their
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deposit into the fund, the moneys shall be retained in the fund
and expended only as described in section 3113.34 of the Revised

Code.

(E) (1) The court of common pleas may determine that, for
the efficient operation of the court, additional funds are
necessary to acquire and pay for special projects of the court,
including, but not limited to, the acquisition of additional
facilities or the rehabilitation of existing facilities, the
acquisition of equipment, the hiring and training of staff,
community service programs, mediation or dispute resolution
services, the employment of magistrates, the training and
education of judges, acting judges, and magistrates, and other
related services. Upon that determination, the court by rule may
charge a fee, in addition to all other court costs, on the
filing of each criminal cause, civil action or proceeding, or

judgment by confession.

If the court of common pleas offers or requires a special
program or additional services in cases of a specific type, the
court by rule may assess an additional charge in a case of that
type, over and above court costs, to cover the special program
or service. The court shall adjust the special assessment
periodically, but not retroactively, so that the amount assessed
in those cases does not exceed the actual cost of providing the

service or program.

All moneys collected under division (E) of this section
shall be paid to the county treasurer for deposit into either a
general special projects fund or a fund established for a
specific special project. Moneys from a fund of that nature
shall be disbursed upon an order of the court, subject to an
appropriation by the board of county commissioners, in an amount

no greater than the actual cost to the court of a project. If a
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specific fund is terminated because of the discontinuance of a

program or service established under division (E) of this

section, the court may order, subject to an appropriation by the
board of county commissioners, that moneys remaining in the fund

be transferred to an account established under this division for

a similar purpose.

(2) As used in division (E) of this section:

(a) "Criminal cause" means a charge alleging the violation

of a statute or ordinance, or subsection of a statute or
ordinance, that requires a separate finding of fact or a

separate plea before disposition and of which the defendant may

be found guilty, whether filed as part of a multiple charge on a

single summons, citation, or complaint or as a separate charge
on a single summons, citation, or complaint. "Criminal cause"
does not include separate violations of the same statute or
ordinance, or subsection of the same statute or ordinance,
unless each charge is filed on a separate summons, citation, or

complaint.

(b) "Civil action or proceeding" means any civil

litigation that must be determined by Jjudgment entry."

In line 1623, after "1337.04" insert ", 1901.261, 1907.261,

2303.081, 2303.201"

The motion was agreed to.

SYNOPSIS
Courts

R.C. 1901.313, 1907.202, and 2303.081
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Requires the clerk of a common pleas court to determine
whether the filing of pleadings or documents in electronic
format may be accomplished by electronic mail or through the use

of an online platform.
Prohibits the clerk from doing the following:

- Requiring that any fee for such filing be paid before
the filing, unless the clerk has provided for an electronic

payment system for such filing.

- Requiring a fee for such filing that is greater than the
applicable fee for the filing of pleadings or documents in paper

format.

Provides that its provisions do not apply to a probate

court or juvenile court.

Provides that, beginning not later than 270 days after the
bill's effective date, pleadings or documents may be filed with
the clerk of a municipal court or the clerk of a county court

either in paper format or in electronic format.

Stipulates that documents created by such clerk in the
exercise of the clerk's duties may be created in an electronic

format.

Requires the clerk of a municipal court or county court to
determine whether the filing of pleadings or documents in
electronic format may be accomplished by electronic mail or

through the use of an online platform.
Prohibits such clerk from doing the following:

- Requiring that any fee for such filing be paid before
the filing, unless the clerk has provided for an electronic

payment system for such filing.
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- Requiring a fee for such filing that is greater than the
applicable fee for the filing of pleadings or documents in paper

format.
Clerk of court authorization to set computerization fees
R.C. 1901.261, 1907.261, and 2303.201

Removes the requirement that funds for the computerization
of municipal court clerks must be authorized and disbursed by
the court, and instead permits the clerk to do so if the clerk

has been elected; retains the requirement for appointed clerks.

Removes the requirement that funds for the computerization
of county court clerks must be authorized and disbursed by the

court, and instead permits the clerk to do so.

Removes the requirement that funds for the computerization
of common pleas court clerks must be authorized and disbursed by
the court, and instead permits the clerk to do so if the clerk
has been elected; retains the requirement for appointed clerks
and specifies that the county executive must authorize and

disburse those funds in such a county.

Permits municipal and county courts to increase the
maximum amount of their additional fees from $10 to $20 to cover

the computerization of the clerk's office.
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Amendment No. AM 135 2387-1

Sub. S. B. No. 94

As Passed by the Senate

moved to amend as follows:

In line 4 of the title, delete "section"

3345.0210 and"

In line 10 of the title, after "banks,"

education cost and aid disclosure forms,"

In line 15, delete "section" and insert

After line 530, insert:

and insert "sections

insert "regarding higher

"sections 3345.0210 and"

"Sec. 3345.0210. (A) As used in this section:

(1) "Community college" has the same meaning as in section

3333.168 of the Revised Code.

(2) "Qualifving student" means a newly admitted full-time

student who is seeking a degree.

(3) "State university" has the same meaning as in section

3345.011 of the Revised Code.

(B) Beginning one vyear after the effective date of this

section, each state university shall,

prior to the student

decision deadline to accept admission from a university, provide

a financial cost and aid disclosure form to a qualifyving student
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with the student's initial financial aid packet. The form may be

provided electronically and shall be based on the template

developed or approved under division (E) of this section. The

form shall not exceed one double-sided page in length when it is

printed.

(C) The university shall include all of the following

information in the form:

(1) Costs associated with attendance including all of the

following:

(a) General and instructional fees;

(b) Room and board, or a reasonable estimate of room and

board if the gualifyving student has not selected a room and

board plan;

(c) Special fees that the state university charges at the

time the form is created.

(2) The gualifving student's aggregate cost of attendance,

including the instructional, general, and special fees and room

and board;

(3) All available sources of financial aid offered by the

state university for which the gualifving student would be

eligible including all of the following:

(a) Any grants and scholarships the state university is

aware of and that it offers, including a description of any

reqguirements for maintaining that eligibility;

(b) Federal student loans, including federal direct

subsidized and unsubsidized student loans;

(c) Work study programs, including a description of any

requirements for maintaining that eligibility.
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(4) The gqualifving student's expected net cost of

attendance after the student's aggregate financial aid,

including the student's grants, scholarships, loans, and work

study programs, is applied to the student's aggregate cost of

attendance;

(5) The gualifying student's expected monthly education

loan payment upon graduation based on the student loans

described in division (C) (3) (b) of this section;

(6) The income range between the twenty-fifth and seventy-

fifth percentiles for all of the following:

(a) The state university's most recent cohort of

graduates;

(b) The state university's cohort of graduates who

graduated five vears prior to the gualifying student's admission

to the university;

(c) If the gualifyving student has declared a major or

enrolled in a particular school at the state university, the

university shall include income ranges for graduates who had

that major or were enrolled in that school.

(D) Beginning one vear after the effective date of this

section, each community college shall provide a gualifving

student a financial cost and aid disclosure form with the

student's financial aid award letter. The form shall be based on

the template developed or approved under division (E) of this

section. The form may be provided electronically and shall not

exceed one double-sided page in length when it is printed.

(1) A community college shall include the information

described in divisions (C) (1) to (5) of this section in the

financial cost and aid disclosure form. Nothing in this section

shall be construed to prohibit a community college from
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providing financial counseling, including advising students on

expected monthly loan payments for total loan amounts a student

may borrow.

(2) A community college shall provide a qualifying

student, with the student's acceptance letter, a link to a

readily available page on the college's web site that contains

information on the income ranges described in division (C) (6) of

this section.

(E) The chancellor of higher education shall develop a

financial cost and aid disclosure form template or approve an

existing alternative that addresses the information described in

division (C) of this section. The chancellor shall develop or

approve the template in consultation with the United States

department of education and financial aid directors from state

institutions of higher education to ensure alignment with the

United States department of education's college financing plan

and other federal financing tools."

The motion was agreed to.

SYNOPSIS
Higher education financial cost and aid disclosure forms
R.C. 3345.0210

Requires state universities, beginning one year after the
bill's effective date, to provide a financial cost and aid
disclosure form containing specified information to newly

admitted full-time students seeking a degree.

Requires community colleges to do both of the following:
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- Beginning one year after the bill's effective date,
provide qualifying students a financial cost and aid disclosure
form with the student's financial aid award letter that contains

specified information; and

- Provide qualifying students, with the student's
acceptance letter, a link to a readily available page on the
college's web site containing information on the income ranges

of students who have graduated from the college.

Requires the Chancellor of Higher Education to develop a
financial cost and aid disclosure form template or approve an

existing alternative.

Requires state universities and community colleges to base
their disclosure forms on the template developed by the

Chancellor.
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Amendment No. AM 135 2395
Sub. S. B. No. 94
As Passed by the Senate

moved to amend as follows:

In line 1137, after "vehicle" insert "is responsible for payment of

any expenses or charges incurred in its removal and storage and"

In line 1138, strike through "any" and insert "those"

In line 1139, strike through "incurred in its removal and storage"

The motion was agreed to.

SYNOPSIS
Expenses and charges from law enforcement tows
R.C. 4513.61

Emphasizes that the owner or lienholder of a motor wvehicle
towed by law enforcement is responsible for any expenses and

charges incurred in the towing and storage of the motor wvehicle.
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Amendment No. AM 135 2564-2
Sub. S. B. No. 94
As Passed by the Senate

moved to amend as follows:

In line 4 of the title, delete "section" and insert "sections

3320.05, 3320.06, 3320.07, 3320.08, 3333.80, 3333.801, and"

In line 6 of the title, delete "Section" and insert "Sections

381.10, 381.220, 381.565, and"

In line 10 of the title, after "banks," insert "to enact the
"CAMPUS" Act regarding the prevention of harassment and intimidation at
institutions of higher education, to establish campus safety and community

programs, "

In line 11 of the title, delete "an appropriation" and insert

"appropriations"

In line 15, delete "section" and insert "sections 3320.05, 3320.0¢,

3320.07, 3320.08, 3333.80, 3333.801, and"

After line 530, insert:

"Sec. 3320.05. (A) As used in sections 3320.05 to 3320.08

of the Revised Code:

(1) "Harassment" has the same meaning as in section

3345.0211 of the Revised Code.
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(2) "Institution of higher education" means any of the

following:

(a) A state institution of higher education as defined in

section 3345.011 of the Revised Code;

(b) An institution holding a certificate of registration

from the state board of career colleges and schools and program

authorization for an associate or bachelor's degree program

issued under section 3332.05 of the Revised Code;

(c) A private institution exempt from requlation under

Chapter 3332. of the Revised Code as prescribed in section

3333.046 of the Revised Code.

(3) "Intimidation" means the violation of ethnic

intimidation described in section 2927.12 of the Revised Code.

(4) "Private nonprofit institution of higher education"

means a nonprofit institution holding a certificate of

authorization pursuant to Chapter 1713. of the Revised Code.

(B) Each institution of higher education shall adopt and

enforce a policy regarding racial, religious, and ethnic

harassment and intimidation at the institution. The policy shall

include:

(1) The provision of training for all institution

administration, faculty, and staff, which shall include

information on how to respond to hate incidents or incidents of

harassment that occur during a class or event held at the

institution at the time the incident occurs. This training may

be provided online.

(2) Procedures for accepting and investigating student

complaints and allegations of racial, religious, or ethnic

harassment or intimidation against any student, staff, or
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faculty member. The procedures shall include:

(a) An option to submit complaints and report threats

anonymously;

(b) Potential disciplinary actions that may be taken after

an _investigation is conducted;

(c) At the conclusion of an investigation, any mandatory

communications, regardless of whether disciplinary action is

taken. These communications may include educational information

on the institution's policy against racial, religious, and

ethnic harassment and intimidation.

(C) Each institution of higher education shall ensure

that, to the extent possible and as needed, its campus security

and police department, if the institution has one, collaborate

with local law enforcement, the state highway patrol, and

student communities to provide security functions for

institutionally sanctioned student organizations that face

threats of terror attack or hate crimes.

(D) Each institution of higher education shall create a

campus task force on combating antisemitism, Islamophobia, anti-

Christian discrimination, and hatred, harassment, bullying, or

violence toward others on the basis of their actual religious

identity or what is assumed to be their religious identity at

the institution.

(E) Nothing in this section shall be construed to diminish

or infringe upon any right protected under the First Amendment

to the United States Constitution, Article I, Sections 3 and 11

of the Ohio Constitution, or noncommercial expressive activity

as defined in section 3345.0212 of the Revised Code.

Sec. 3320.06. (A) Each private nonprofit institution of

higher education shall adopt and enforce a policy regarding
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racial and ethnic harassment and intimidation at the

institution. The policy shall include:

(1) The provision of training for all institution

administration, faculty, and staff, which shall include

information on how to respond to hate incidents or incidents of

harassment that occur during a class or event held at the

institution at the time the incident occurs. This training may

be provided online.

(2) Procedures for accepting and investigating student

complaints and allegations of racial or ethnic harassment or

intimidation against any student, staff, or faculty member. The

procedure shall include:

(a) An option to submit complaints and report threats

anonymously;

(b) Potential disciplinary actions that may be taken after

an _investigation is conducted;

(c) At the conclusion of an investigation, any mandatory

communications, regardless of whether disciplinary action is

taken. These communications may include educational information

on the institution's policy against racial and ethnic harassment

and intimidation.

(B) Each private nonprofit institution of higher education

shall ensure that, to the extent possible and as needed, its

campus security and police department, if the institution has

one, collaborate with local law enforcement, the state highway

patrol, and student communities to provide security functions

consistent with institutional policies for institutionally

sanctioned student organizations that face threats of terror

attacks or hate crimes.

(C) Each private nonprofit institution of higher education
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shall create a campus task force on combating antisemitism,

Islamophobia, anti-Christian discrimination, and hatred,

harassment, bullving, or violence toward others.

(D) In the event of a conflict between anvy provision of

this section and the United States Constitution, any other

provision of federal law applicable to nonprofit institutions of

higher education, or Article I, Sections 3 and 11 of the Ohio

Constitution, the other provision of law controls.

Sec. 3320.07. Fach institution of higher education and

private nonprofit institution of higher education shall submit

an annual report to the chancellor of all harassment and

intimidation reports submitted to the federal government

consistent with the "Jeanne Clery Disclosure of Campus Security

Policy and Campus Crime Statistics Act," 20 U.S.C. 1092 (f).

Sec. 3320.08. Fach state institution of higher education,

as defined in section 3345.011 of the Revised Code, shall

publicize on its web site any time, place, Oor manner

restrictions it places on expressive activities, as defined in

section 3345.0211 of the Revised Code.

Sec. 3333.80. (A) As used in this section, "institution of

higher education" means the following:

(1) A state institution of higher education as defined in

section 3345.011 of the Revised Code;

(2) A private college as defined in section 3365.01 of the

Revised Code.

(B) The chancellor of higher education shall establish and

administer the campus student safety grant program. Under the

program, the chancellor shall award grants to institutions of

higher education to enhance security measures and increase

student safety. The chancellor shall develop quidelines and
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procedures for the program, including an application process,

criteria for awards, and a method to determine the distribution

of awards. Priority shall be given to institutions that

demonstrate increased threats of violent crime, terror attacks,

hate crimes, or harassment toward students and institutionally

sanctioned student organizations at the institution.

Sec. 3333.801. (A) As used in this section, "institution

of higher education" means the following:

(1) A state institution of higher education as defined in

section 3345.011 of the Revised Code;

(2) A private college as defined in section 3365.01 of the

Revised Code.

(B) The chancellor of higher education shall establish and

administer the campus community grant program. Under the

program, the chancellor shall provide funding to institutionally

sanctioned student organizations at institutions of higher

education to support intergroup and interfaith outreach and

cultural competency between institutionally sanctioned student

organizations. The chancellor shall develop gquidelines and

procedures for the program, including an application process,

criteria for awards, and a method to determine the distribution

of awards."
In line 1626, delete "Section" and insert "Sections 381.10, 381.220,

381.565, and"

After line 1627, insert:

"Sec. 381.10.
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BOR DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION

General Revenue Fund

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

Legislative Service Commission

235321

235402

235406

235408

235413

235414

235417

235419

235425

235428

235438

235443

235444

Operating Expenses

Sea Grants

Articulation and Transfer

Midwest Higher Education

Compact

Computer Science

Grants and Scholarship

Administration

Technology Maintenance and

Operations

Mental Health Support

Ohio Work Ready Grant

Appalachian New Economy

Workforce Partnership

Choose Ohio First

Scholarship

Aspire - State

Ohio Technical Centers

-73 -

$8,444,000

$308,000

$2,070,000

$118,000

$4,000,000

$988,000

$4,500,000

$10,000,000

$10,000,000

$4,243,000

$30,000,000

$7,083,000

$22,464,000

$8,444,000

$317,000

$2,225,000

$118,000

$4,000,000

$994,000

$4,500,000

$10,000,000

$10,000,000

$4,455,000

$32,000,000

$7,083,000

$23,138,000



P GRF 235474 Area Health Education
Centers Program Support

Q GRF 235475 Campus Security Support
Program

R GRF 235476 Campus Student Safety
Grant Program

S GRF 235492 Campus Safety and Training

T GRF 235501 State Share of Instruction

U GRF 235504 War Orphans and Severely
Disabled Veterans'
Children Scholarships

V  GRF 235507 OhioLINK

W GRF 235508 Air Force Institute of
Technology

X GRF 235510 Ohio Supercomputer Center

Y GRF 235511 The Ohio State University
Extension Service

Z GRF 235514 Central State Supplement

AA GRF 235515 Case Western Reserve
University School of
Medicine

AB GRF 235519 Family Practice

AC GRF 235520 Shawnee State Supplement
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$899,000

$675,000

$2,098,704,372

$17,800,000

$6,140,000

$2,000,000

$4,844,000

$25,504,000

$12,036,000

$2,100,000

$3,098,000

$9,000,000

$900,000

$2,000,000

$1,000,000

$700,000

$2,121,751, 939

$20,600,000

$6,447,000

$2,000,000

$5,086,000

$26,269,000

$12,397,000

$2,163,000

$3,191,000

$9,000,000



AD

AE

AF

AG

AH

AT

AJ

AK

AL

AM

AN

AO

Legislative Service Commission

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

235525

235526

235530

235533

235535

235536

235537

235538

235539

235540

235541

235543

Geriatric Medicine

Primary Care Residencies

Governor's Merit

Scholarship

Program and Project

Support

Ohio State Agricultural

Research

The Ohio State University

Clinical Teaching

University of Cincinnati

Clinical Teaching

University of Toledo

Clinical Teaching

Wright State University

Clinical Teaching

Ohio University Clinical

Teaching

Northeast Ohio Medical
University Clinical

Teaching

Kent State University
College of Podiatric

Medicine Clinic Subsidy
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$511,000

$1,468,000

$0

$17,550,000

$37,169,000

$9,461,000

$8,085,000

$6,065,000

$4,447,000

$2,849,000

$2,930,000

$500,000

$526,000

$1,512,000

$20,000,000

$15,100,000

$38,284,000

$9,745,000

$8,343,000

$6,247,000

$4,535,000

$2,934,000

$3,018,000

$500,000



AP

AQ

AR

AS

AT

AU

AV

AW

AX

AY

AZ

BA

BB

BC

Legislative Service Commission

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

235546

235548

235552

235555

235556

235558

235563

235569

235572

235578

235585

235591

235595

235598

Central State Agricultural

Research and Development

Central State Cooperative

Extension Services

Capital Component

Library Depositories

Ohio Academic Resources

Network

Long-term Care Research

Ohio College Opportunity

Grant

The Ohio State University
College of Veterinary

Medicine Supplement

The Ohio State University

Clinic Support

Federal Research Network

Educator Preparation

Programs

Co-Op Internship Program

Commercial Truck Driver

Student Aid Program

Rural University Program

-76 -

$5,828,000

$5,168,000

$1,584,000

$1,100,000

$3,262,000

$318,000

$200,000,000

$5,150,000

$750,000

$5,099,000

$500,000

$1,215,000

$2,550,000

$412,000

$5,828,000

$5,168,000

$1,584,000

$900,000

$3,568,000

$327,000

$200,000,000

$5,304,000

$772,000

$5,251,000

$500,000

$1,215,000

$2,550,000

$424,000



BD

BE

BF

BG

BH

BI

BJ

BK

BL

BM

BN

BO

BP

GRF 235599 National Guard Scholarship
Program

GRF 2355A1 FAFSA Support Teams

GRF 2355A3 Campus Community Grant
Program

GRF 235909 Higher Education Gener

Obligation Bond Debt

Service

TOTAL GRF General Revenue Fund

Dedicated Purpose Fund Group

2200

4560

4E80

5AH1

5A01

5D40

5FRO

235614

235603

235602

235688

235613

235675

235650

Program Approval and

Reauthorization

Sales and Services

Higher Educational
Facility Commission

Administration

Super RAPIDS

Northeast Ohio Medical

University Dental Scho

Conference/Special

Purposes

State and Non-Federal

Legislative Service Commission

al

ol

-77 -

$18,400,000

$0

$250,000,000

5218 9138913 2

$2,879,389,372

$19,250,000

$1,000,000

$1,000,000

$275,000,000

$2,961,163,939

$875,000

$199,250

$67,600

$100,000,000

$4,000,000

$250,000

$1,402,150

$882,000

$199, 250

$67,600

S0

$0

$250,000

$1,402,150



BQ

BR

BS

BT

BU

BV

BW

BX

BY

BZ

CA

CB

cC

CD

CE

Legislative Service Commission

5NHO 235517
5P30 235663
5YD0 235494
5Z2Y0 235592
6450 235664
6820 235606

Grants and Award

Talent Ready Grant Program

Variable Savings Plan

Second Chance Grant

Program

Grow Your Own Teacher

Program

Guaranteed Savings Plan

Nursing Loan Program

TOTAL DPF Dedicated Purpose Fund Group

Bond Research and Development Fund Group

7014 235639

Research Incentive Third

Frontier - Tax

TOTAL BRD Bond Research and Development

Fund Group

Federal Fund
3120 235611
3120 235612
3120 235641
3120 235669

Group

Gear-up Grant

Carl D. Perkins Grant/Plan

Administration

Aspire - Federal

Industry Credential

-78 -

$10,000,000

$8,363,600

$2,000,000

$5,000,000

$1,099,122

$1,150,000

$134,406,722

$8,000,000

$8,000,000

$2,400,000

$1,350,000

$18,600,000

$300,000

$10,000,000

$8,522,034

$2,000,000

$10,000,000

$1,110,131

$1,200,000

$35,633,165

$8,000,000

$8,000,000

$2,400,000

$1,350,000

$18,600,000

$300,000



Transfer Assurance Guides

Initiative
CEF 3BGO 235651 Gear Up Grant Scholarships $3,100,000 $3,100,000
CG 3N60 235658 John R. Justice Student $128,000 $128,000

Loan Repayment Program

CH TOTAL FED Federal Fund Group $25,878,000 $25,878,000
Cl FOoFRATAF—PRIDEETFOND—GROURS $3-04F674-094 $3026-6F5104
CJ TOTAL ALL BUDGET FUND GROUPS $3,047,674,094 $3,030,675,104
Sec. 381.220. AREA HEALTH EDUCATION CENTERS PROGRAM 1881
SUPPORT 1882
The foregoing appropriation item 235474, Area Health 1883
Education Centers Program Support, shall be used by the 1884
Chancellor of Higher Education to support the medical school 1885
regional area health education centers' educational programs for 1886
the continued support of medical and other health professions 1887
education and for support of the Area Health Education Center 1888
Program. 1889
CAMPUS SECURITY SUPPORT PROGRAM 1890
The foreqgoing appropriation item 235475, Campus Security 1891
Support Program, shall be distributed by the Chancellor of 1892
Higher Education to institutionally sanctioned student 1893
organizations affiliated with communities that are at risk for 1894
increased threats of violent crime, terror attacks, hate crimes, 1895
or harassment to enhance security measures and increase student 1896
safety at institutions of higher education throughout the state. 1897
A portion of the foregoing appropriation item 235475, Campus 1898
Security Support Program, may be used by the Chancellor to 1899

Legislative Service Commission -79 -



administer the program.

CAMPUS STUDENT SAFETY GRANT PROGRAM

The foregoing appropriation item 235476, Campus Student

Safety Grant Program, shall be used by the Chancellor of Higher

Education to support the Campus Student Safety Grant Program

pursuant to section 3333.80 of the Revised Code.

Sec. 381.565. FAFSA SUPPORT TEAMS

The foregoing appropriation item 2355A1, FAFSA Support
Teams, shall be used by the Chancellor of Higher Education

pursuant to section 3333.303 of the Revised Code.

CAMPUS COMMUNITY GRANT PROGRAM

The foregoing appropriation item 2355A3, Campus Community

Grant Program, shall be used by the Chancellor of Higher

Education to support the Campus Community Grant Program pursuant

to section 3333.801 of the Revised Code."

In line 1630, delete "Section" and insert "Sections 381.10, 381.220,

381.565, and"
In line 1631, delete "is" and insert "are"

After line 1666, insert:

"Section 7. (A) The Chancellor of Higher Education shall
establish a committee on combating antisemitism, Islamophobia,
anti-Christian discrimination, and other forms of racial,
religious, and ethnic harassment and intimidation. The committee
shall develop a model policy, guidance, best practices, and
recommendations for further action for policies described under
division (B) of section 3320.05 of the Revised Code. The
committee shall consist of representatives from each of the

following:

Legislative Service Commission -80 -

1900

1901

1902
1903
1904
1905

1906

1907
1908
1909

1910

1911
1912
1913
1914
1915
1916

1917

1918

1919
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927



(1) Legal counsel from institutions of higher education;

(2) Offices of student life from institutions of higher

education;

(3) Institutionally sanctioned student organizations from

institutions of higher education;
(4) The Inter-University Council of Ohio;
(5) The Ohio Association of Community Colleges;
(6) Organizations representing faith-based communities;

(7) Organizations representing racial and ethnic

communities;

(8) Any other stakeholders determined appropriate by the

Chancellor.

(B) The model policy, guidance, best practices, and
recommendations for further action developed under this section

shall include all of the following:

(1) A review of current investigation procedures and
recommendations to increase transparency of the process and

outcome that is allowable under existing state and federal laws;

(2) Model training requirements that provide information
on how to respond to hate crimes or incidents of racial,
religious, or ethnic harassment or intimidation during a class
or event held at the institution at the time the incident
occurs. The training shall be for all institution

administration, faculty, and staff employed by an institution.

(3) Best practices for collaboration with local, state,
and federal law enforcement to enhance security functions for

students that face threats of terror attack and hate crimes;

(4) A framework to promote an institution's conduct

Legislative Service Commission -81-

1928

1929
1930

1931
1932

1933

1934

1935

1936
1937

1938
1939

1940
1941
1942

1943
1944
1945

1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951

1952
1953
1954

1955



policies;

(5) Recommended definitions for institutions of higher
education to incorporate in policies adopted under section

3320.05 of the Revised Code;

(6) Model procedures for investigating student complaints
submitted under division (B) (2) of section 3320.05 of the
Revised Code including communication to students on complaints

submitted to institutions.

(C) Not later than the first day of July immediately
following the effective date of this section, the Chancellor

shall issue a report that includes the model policy, guidance,

best practices, and recommendations for further action developed

by the committee. The Chancellor shall submit the report to the

Governor, the President and Minority Leader of the Senate, and

the Speaker and Minority Leader of the House of Representatives.

Section 8. The enactment by this act of sections 3320.05,
3320.06, 3320.07, 3320.08, 3333.80, and 3333.801 of the Revised
Code and Section 7 of this act shall be known as the Campus
Accountability and Modernization to Protect University Students

or "CAMPUS" Act. "

The motion was agreed to.

SYNOPSIS
"CAMPUS" Act

R.C. 3320.05, 3320.06, 3320.07, 3320.08, 3333.80, and
3333.801

Requires state institutions of higher education and
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1956

1957
1958
1959

1960
1961
1962
1963

1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970

1971
1972
1973
1974
1975

1976

1977

1978
1979

1980



private for-profit colleges to adopt and enforce a policy on
racial, religious, and ethnic harassment and intimidation that
includes related training, complaint procedures, the creation of

an anti-hate task force, and collaboration to increase security.

Requires private nonprofit institutions of higher
education to adopt and enforce a policy on racial and ethnic
harassment and intimidation that includes related training,
complaint procedures, the creation of an anti-hate task force,

and collaboration to increase security.

Requires the Chancellor of Higher Education to establish a
committee on combating antisemitism and other forms of racial,

religious, and ethnic harassment and intimidation.

Requires each institution of higher education to submit an
annual report to the Chancellor of all harassment and
intimidation reports submitted to the federal government

consistent with the federal Clery Act.

Requires each state institution of higher education to
publicize any time, place, or manner restrictions it places on

its students' expressive activities.

Requires the Chancellor to establish and administer the
Campus Student Safety Grant Program to award grants to
institutions of higher education to enhance security measures

and increase student safety.

Requires the Chancellor to establish and administer the
Campus Community Grant Program to award grants to
institutionally sanctioned student organizations at institutions
of higher education to support intergroup and interfaith
outreach and cultural competency between institutionally

sanctioned student organizations.

Department of Higher Education
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1981
1982
1983
1984

1985
1986
1987
1988
1989

1990
1991
1992

1993
1994
1995
1996

1997
1998
1999

2000
2001
2002
2003

2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009

2010



Sections 3 and 4 (amending Sections 381.10, 381.220, and
381.565 of H.B. 33 of the 135th General Assembly)

Establishes the following GRF line items:

1. ALI 235475, Campus Security Support Program, with a
$2,000,000 appropriation in FY 2025, for ODHE to distribute to
institutionally sanctioned student organizations affiliated with
communities that are at risk for increased threats of violent
crime, terror attacks, hate crimes, or harassment to enhance
security measures and increase student safety at institutions of
higher education throughout the state. Permits ODHE to use a
portion of the appropriation from line item 235475 to administer

the program.

2. ALI 235476, Campus Student Safety Grant Program, with a
$1,000,000 appropriation in FY 2025, for the Campus Student

Safety Grant Program described above; and

3. ALI 2355A3, Campus Community Grant Program, with a
$1,000,000 appropriation in FY 2025, for the Campus Community

Grant Program described above.

Legislative Service Commission -84 -

2011
2012

2013

2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022

2023
2024
2025

2026
2027
2028



Amendment No. AM 135 2585
Sub. S. B. No. 94
As Passed by the Senate

moved to amend as follows:

In line 6 of the title, delete "Section" and insert "Sections 381.10

and"

In line 10 of the title, after "banks," insert "to provide
additional funding to support responsibilities of the Chancellor of Higher
Education related to educator preparation programs and the science of

reading, "
In line 1626, delete "Section" and insert "Sections 381.10 and"

After line 1627, insert:

"Sec. 381.10.

A BOR DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION

B General Revenue Fund

C GRF 235321 Operating Expenses $8,444,000 $8,444,000

Legislative Service Commission -85 -

2029
2030

2031
2032
2033
2034

2035

2036

2037

2038



GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

Legislative Service Commission

235402

235406

235408

235413

235414

235417

235419

235425

235428

235438

235443

235444

235474

235492

235501

Sea Grants

Articulation and Transfer

Midwest Higher Education

Compact

Computer Science

Grants and Scholarship

Administration

Technology Maintenance and

Operations

Mental Health Support

Ohio Work Ready Grant

Appalachian New Economy

Workforce Partnership

Choose Ohio First

Scholarship

Aspire - State

Ohio Technical Centers

Area Health Education

Centers Program Support

Campus Safety and Training

State Share of Instruction
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$308,000

$2,070,000

$118,000

$4,000,000

$988,000

$4,500,000

$10,000,000

$10,000,000

$4,243,000

$30,000,000

$7,083,000

$22,464,000

$899,000

$675,000

$2,098,704,372

$317,000

$2,225,000

$118,000

$4,000,000

$994,000

$4,500,000

$10,000,000

$10,000,000

$4,455,000

$32,000,000

$7,083,000

$23,138,000

$900,000

$700,000

$2,121,751,939



AA

AB

AC

AD

AE

AF

Legislative Service Commission

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

235504

235507

235508

235510

235511

235514

235515

235519

235520

235525

235526

235530

235533

235535

War Orphans and Severely
Disabled Veterans'

Children Scholarships

OhioLINK

Air Force Institute of

Technology

Ohio Supercomputer Center

The Ohio State University

Extension Service

Central State Supplement

Case Western Reserve
University School of

Medicine

Family Practice

Shawnee State Supplement

Geriatric Medicine

Primary Care Residencies

Governor's Merit

Scholarship

Program and Project

Support

Ohio State Agricultural

Research

- 87 -

$17,800,000

$6,140,000

$2,000,000

$4,844,000

$25,504,000

$12,036,000

$2,100,000

$3,098,000

$9,000,000

$511,000

$1,468,000

$0

$17,550,000

$37,169,000

$20,600,000

$6,447,000

$2,000,000

$5,086,000

$26,269,000

$12,397,000

$2,163,000

$3,191,000

$9,000,000

$526,000

$1,512,000

$20,000,000

$15,100,000

$38,284,000



AG

AH

AT

AJ

AK

AL

AM

AN

AO

AP

AQ

AR

Legislative Service Commission

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

235536

235537

235538

235539

235540

235541

235543

235546

235548

235552

235555

235556

The Ohio State University

Clinical Teaching

University of Cincinnati

Clinical Teaching

University of Toledo

Clinical Teaching

Wright State University

Clinical Teaching

Ohio University Clinical

Teaching

Northeast Ohio Medical
University Clinical

Teaching

Kent State University
College of Podiatric

Medicine Clinic Subsidy

Central State Agricultural

Research and Development

Central State Cooperative

Extension Services

Capital Component

Library Depositories

Ohio Academic Resources

Network

-88 -

$9,461,000

$8,085,000

$6,065,000

$4,447,000

$2,849,000

$2,930,000

$500,000

$5,828,000

$5,168,000

$1,584,000

$1,100,000

$3,262,000

$9,745,000

$8,343,000

$6,247,000

$4,535,000

$2,934,000

$3,018,000

$500,000

$5,828,000

$5,168,000

$1,584,000

$900,000

$3,568,000



AS

AT

AU

AV

AW

AX

AY

AZ

BA

BB

BC

BD

BE

Legislative Service Commission

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

235558

235563

235569

235572

235578

235585

235591

235595

235598

235599

2355A1

235909

Long-term Care Research

Ohio College Opportunity

Grant

The Ohio State University
College of Veterinary

Medicine Supplement

The Ohio State University

Clinic Support

Federal Research Network

Educator Preparation

Programs

Co-Op Internship Program

Commercial Truck Driver

Student Aid Program

Rural University Program

National Guard Scholarship

Program

FAFSA Support Teams

Higher Education General
Obligation Bond Debt

Service

TOTAL GRF General Revenue Fund

-89 -

$318,000

$200,000,000

$5,150,000

$750,000

$5,099,000

$500,000

$1,215,000

$2,550,000

$412,000

$18,400,000

$0

$250,000,000

$327,000

$200,000,000

$5,304,000

$772,000

$5,251,000

$5665-666

$2,500,000

$1,215,000

$2,550,000

$424,000

$19,250,000

$1,000,000

$275,000,000

$2,879,389,372 £2595+531637935



BF

BG

BH

BI

BJ

BK

BL

BM

BN

BO

BP

BQ

BR

Legislative Service Commission

Dedicated Purpose Fund Group

2200

4560

4E80

5AH1

5A01

5D40

5FRO

5NHO

5P30

5YDO

52Y0

6450

235614

235603

235602

235688

235613

235675

235650

235517

235663

235494

235592

235664

Program Approval and

Reauthorization

Sales and Services

Higher Educational
Facility Commission

Administration

Super RAPIDS

Northeast Ohio Medical

University Dental School

Conference/Special

Purposes

State and Non-Federal

Grants and Award

Talent Ready Grant Program

Variable Savings Plan

Second Chance Grant

Program

Grow Your Own Teacher

Program

Guaranteed Savings Plan

-90 -

$875,000

$199,250

$67,600

$100,000,000

$4,000,000

$250,000

$1,402,150

$10,000,000

$8,363,600

$2,000,000

$5,000,000

$1,099,122

$2,959,163,939

$882,000

$199,250

$67,600

$0

$0

$250,000

$1,402,150

$10,000,000

$8,522,034

$2,000,000

$10,000,000

$1,110,131



BS

BT

BU

BV

BW

BX

BY

BZ

CA

CB

cC

CD

CE

CF

CG

6820

TOTAL DPF Dedicated Purpose Fund Group

235606

Nursing Loan Program

$1,150,000

$134,406,722

Bond Research and Development Fund Group

7014 235639 Research Incentive Third $8,000,000
Frontier - Tax

TOTAL BRD Bond Research and Development $8,000,000

Fund Group

Federal Fund Group

3120 235611 Gear-up Grant $2,400,000

3120 235612 Carl D. Perkins Grant/Plan $1,350,000
Administration

3120 235641 Aspire - Federal $18,600,000

3120 235669 Industry Credential $300, 000
Transfer Assurance Guides
Initiative

3BGO 235651 Gear Up Grant Scholarships $3,100,000

3N60 235658 John R. Justice Student $128,000

Loan Repayment Program

TOTAL FED Federal Fund Group

FOFAET AL BYOBCETFONB—GROUES

TOTAL ALL BUDGET FUND GROUPS

Legislative Service Commission

$25,878,000

58184 16 ;IBE;

$3,047,674,094

$1,200,000

$35,633,165

$8,000,000

$8,000,000

$2,400,000

$1,350,000

$18,600,000

$300,000

$3,100,000

$128,000

$25,878,000

53162616 513:84

$3,028,675,104
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In line 1630, delete "Section" and insert "Sections 381.10 and"

n

In line 1631, delete "is" and insert "are

The motion was agreed to.

SYNOPSIS
Department of Higher Education

Sections 3 and 4 (amending Section 381.10 of H.B. 33 of
the 135th General Assembly)

Increases GRF ALI 235585, Educator Preparation Programs,
by $2,000,000 in FY 2025, effectively increasing, from $75,000
to $2,075,000, the earmarked "remainder" of ALI 235585 in FY
2025, which is used for ODHE's additional responsibilities
related to educator preparation programs and the science of
reading, including developing an auditing process that clearly
documents the degree to which every program is effectively
teaching the science of reading to preservice teachers and,
beginning January 1, 2025, conducting audits of each institution

with an educator preparation program.
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Amendment No. AM 135 2590
Sub. S. B. No. 94
As Passed by the Senate

moved to amend as follows:

In line 4 of the title, delete "section" and insert "sections

3333.0419 and"

In line 6 of the title, delete "Section" and insert "Sections

381.10, 381.525, and"

In line 11 of the title, delete "an appropriation" and insert

"appropriations"

In line 15, delete "section" and insert "sections 3333.0419 and"

After line 530, insert:

"Sec. 3333.0419. (A) The chancellor of higher education

shall do all of the following:

(1) Conduct a survey of each undergraduate and graduate

educator preparation program for teachers and administrators

that is offered by an institution of higher education to

determine what instruction the programs are providing to

students in mental and behavioral health, behavior management,

and classroom management, including how they are incorporating

education on adverse childhood experiences and trauma. The

survey shall focus on the current instruction provided by the

Legislative Service Commission -93 -

2056
2057

2058
2059

2060
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preparation programs, including all of the following:

(a) Processes for establishing a positive school and

classroom climate;

(b) Knowledge of the reasons for disruptive behaviors and

how teacher and administrator actions impact the classroom and

school climate;

(c) Evidence-based technigues for preventing, managing,

and responding to mild, moderate, and more disruptive student

behaviors;

(d) Processes for fostering and maintaining positive

teacher and student relationships;

(e) Procedures for designing and using trauma-informed

instructional approaches;

(f) Processes for using restorative practices in response

to disruptive behaviors;

(g) Technigues provided to teachers and administrators to

manage their own stress and foster their own well-being.

The survey shall be created in conjunction with the

department of education and workforce.

(2) In conjunction with the department of education and

workforce, use the survey results to develop a summary of the

instructional strategies, practices, and content of survevyed

preparation programs, including institution-level summaries;

(3) In conjunction with the department of education and

workforce, develop a report that analyzes the survey's findings

to make recommendations for evidence-based and evidence-informed

strategies, practices, and content to address identified needs

and equip educators to support student academic success and
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well-being from early childhood education through the twelfth

grade. The recommendations shall address the following:

(a) Classroom management;

(b) Behavior management;

(c) Mental health education;

(d) The impact of adverse childhood experiences and trauma

on students.

(B) Not later than one vear after the effective date of

this section, the chancellor and director of education and

workforce Jointly shall distribute the report to school

districts, the general assembly under section 101.68 of the

Revised Code, and the governor."

In line 1626, delete "Section" and insert "Sections 381.10, 381.525,

and"

After line 1627, insert:

"Sec. 381.10.

1 2 3 4 5
A BOR DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION

B General Revenue Fund

C GRF 235321 Operating Expenses $8,444,000 $8,444,000
D GRF 235402 Sea Grants $308,000 $317,000
E GRF 235406 Articulation and Transfer $2,070,000 $2,225,000
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GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

Legislative Service Commission

235408

235413

235414

235417

235419

235425

235428

235438

235443

235444

235474

235492

235501

235504

Midwest Higher Education

Compact

Computer Science

Grants and Scholarship

Administration

Technology Maintenance and

Operations

Mental Health Support

Ohio Work Ready Grant

Appalachian New Economy

Workforce Partnership

Choose Ohio First

Scholarship

Aspire - State

Ohio Technical Centers

Area Health Education

Centers Program Support

Campus Safety and Training

State Share of Instruction

War Orphans and Severely
Disabled Veterans'

Children Scholarships
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$118,000

$4,000,000

$988,000

$4,500,000

$10,000,000

$10,000,000

$4,243,000

$30,000,000

$7,083,000

$22,464,000

$899,000

$675,000

$2,098,704,372

$17,800,000

$118,000

$4,000,000

$994,000

$4,500,000

$10,000,000

$10,000,000

$4,455,000

$32,000,000

$7,083,000

$23,138,000

$900,000

$700,000

$2,121,751,939

$20,600,000



AA

AB

AC

AD

AE

AF

AG

Legislative Service Commission

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

235507

235508

235510

235511

235514

235515

235519

235520

235525

235526

235530

235533

235535

235536

OhioLINK

Air Force Institute of

Technology

Ohio Supercomputer Center

The Ohio State University

Extension Service

Central State Supplement

Case Western Reserve
University School of

Medicine

Family Practice

Shawnee State Supplement

Geriatric Medicine

Primary Care Residencies

Governor's Merit

Scholarship

Program and Project

Support

Ohio State Agricultural

Research

The Ohio State University

Clinical Teaching
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$6,140,000

$2,000,000

$4,844,000

$25,504,000

$12,036,000

$2,100,000

$3,098,000

$9,000,000

$511,000

$1,468,000

$0

$17,550,000

$37,169,000

$9,461,000

$6,447,000

$2,000,000

$5,086,000

$26,269,000

$12,397,000

$2,163,000

$3,191,000

$9,000,000

$526,000

$1,512,000

$20,000,000

$15,100,000

$38,284,000

$9,745,000



AH

AT

AJ

AK

AL

AM

AN

AO

AP

AQ

AR

AS

Legislative Service Commission

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

235537

235538

235539

235540

235541

235543

235546

235548

235552

235555

235556

235558

University of Cincinnati

Clinical Teaching

University of Toledo

Clinical Teaching

Wright State University

Clinical Teaching

Ohio University Clinical

Teaching

Northeast Ohio Medical
University Clinical

Teaching

Kent State University
College of Podiatric

Medicine Clinic Subsidy

Central State Agricultural

Research and Development

Central State Cooperative

Extension Services

Capital Component

Library Depositories

Ohio Academic Resources

Network

Long-term Care Research
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$8,085,000

$6,065,000

$4,447,000

$2,849,000

$2,930,000

$500,000

$5,828,000

$5,168,000

$1,584,000

$1,100,000

$3,262,000

$318,000

$8,343,000

$6,247,000

$4,535,000

$2,934,000

$3,018,000

$500,000

$5,828,000

$5,168,000

$1,584,000

$900,000

$3,568,000

$327,000



AT

AU

AV

AW

AX

AY

AZ

BA

BB

BC

BD

BE

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

235563

235569

235572

235578

235585

235591

235595

235598

235599

2355A1

235909

Ohio College Opportunity

Grant

The Ohio State University

College of Veterinary

Medicine Supplement

The Ohio State University

Clinic Support

Federal Research Network

Educator Preparation

Programs

Co-Op Internship Program

Commercial Truck Driver

Student Aid Program

Rural University Program

National Guard Scholarship

Program

FAFSA Support Teams

Higher Education General

Obligation Bond Debt

Service

TOTAL GRF General Revenue Fund

Legislative Service Commission

-99 -

$200,000,000

$5,150,000

$750,000

$5,099,000

$500,000

$1,215,000

$2,550,000

$412,000

$18,400,000

$0

$250,000,000

$2,879,389,372

$200,000,000

$5,304,000

$772,000

$5,251,000

$5665666

$650,000

$1,215,000

$2,550,000

$424,000

$19,250,000

$1,000,000

$275,000,000

[
7 4

$2,957,313,939




BF

BG

BH

BI

BJ

BK

BL

BM

BN

BO

BP

BO

BR

BS

Dedicated Purpose Fund Group

2200

4560

4E80

5AH1

5A01

5D40

5FRO

5NHO

5P30

5YDO

52Y0

6450

6820

235614

235603

235602

235688

235613

235675

235650

235517

235663

235494

235592

235664

235606

Program Approval and

Reauthorization

Sales and Services

Higher Educational
Facility Commission

Administration

Super RAPIDS

Northeast Ohio Medical

University Dental School

Conference/Special

Purposes

State and Non-Federal

Grants and Award

Talent Ready Grant Program

Variable Savings Plan

Second Chance Grant

Program

Grow Your Own Teacher

Program

Guaranteed Savings Plan

Nursing Loan Program

Legislative Service Commission -100 -

$875,000

$199,250

$67,600

$100,000,000

$4,000,000

$250,000

$1,402,150

$10,000,000

$8,363,600

$2,000,000

$5,000,000

$1,099,122

$1,150,000

$882,000

$199,250

$67,600

$0

$0

$250,000

$1,402,150

$10,000,000

$8,522,034

$2,000,000

$10,000,000

$1,110,131

$1,200,000



BT

BU

BV

BW

BX

BY

BZ

CA

CB

CcC

CD

CE

CF

CG

TOTAL DPF Dedicated Purpose Fund Group

Bond Research and Development Fund Group

7014

235639

Research Incentive Third

Frontier - Tax

TOTAL BRD Bond Research and Development

Fund Group

Federal Fund

3120

3120

3120

3120

3BGO

3N60

235611

235612

235641

235669

235651

235658

Group

Gear-up Grant

Carl D. Perkins Grant/Plan
Administration
Aspire - Federal

Industry Credential
Transfer Assurance Guides

Initiative

Gear Up Grant Scholarships

John R. Justice Student

Loan Repayment Program

TOTAL FED Federal Fund Group

TOTAE AL BUBCETTFONE—GROUES

TOTAL ALL BUDGET FUND GROUPS

Sec.

(A) (1)

381.525.

Legislative Service Commission -101 -

$134,406,722

$8,000,000

$8,000,000

$2,400,000

$1,350,000

$18,600,000

$300,000

$3,100,000

$128,000

$25,878,000

sSIE;IE ;IEE;

$3,047,674,094

$35,633,165

$8,000,000

$8,000,000

$2,400,000

$1,350,000

$18, 600,000

$300,000

$3,100,000

$128,000

$25,878,000

58732676 EV%S;

$3,026,825,104

EDUCATOR PREPARATION PROGRAMS

Of the foregoing appropriation item 235585,

2119

2120



Educator Preparation Programs, $250,000 in each fiscal year
shall be used by the Chancellor of Higher Education to award
competitive grants of up to $10,000 to institutions of higher
education to promote student teacher placement with teachers

who:

(a) Received instruction in evidenced-based strategies

aligned to the science of reading;

(b) Use high quality instructional materials aligned to

the science of reading; and

(c) Implement a structured literacy approach in their

classrooms.

(2) The Chancellor shall establish procedures and criteria

for awarding the grants under this division.

(B) Of the foregoing appropriation item 235585, Educator
Preparation Programs, $175,000 in each fiscal year shall be used
by the Chancellor to award competitive grants of up to $20,000
to institutions of higher education to assist with aligning
their teacher preparation programs with the science of reading.
The Chancellor shall establish procedures and criteria for

awarding grants under this division.

(C) Of the foregoing appropriation item 235585, Educator

Preparation Programs, $150,000 in fiscal vyear 2025 shall be used

by the Chancellor for the activities regquired under section

3333.0419 of the Revised Code.

(D) The remainder of the foregoing appropriation item
235585, Educator Preparation Programs, shall be used by the

Chancellor pursuant to section 3333.048 of the Revised Code."

In line 1630, delete "Section" and insert "Sections 381.10, 381.525,

and"
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In line 1631, delete "is" and insert "are"

The motion was agreed to.

SYNOPSIS
Audit of teacher preparation programs
R.C. 3333.0419

Requires the Chancellor of Higher Education to survey
educator preparation programs and issue a report of its

findings.
Department of Higher Education

Sections 3 and 4, amending Sections 381.10 and 381.525 of
H.B. 33 of the 135th GA

Increases GRF ALI 235585, Educator Preparation Programs,
by $150,000 in FY 2025 and earmarks that amount to support the
Chancellor's responsibilities for the education preparation

programs survey and report.
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